1908.} The Bengal Motor-Car and Cycle Bill, 1908, §
[Mr. Buckland.)

number, the owner of the car. I presume, if these words which I propose to
wdd are accepted, as I trust they willll’:e, that the Government would, in making
8 rule, lay down that every person possessing a car and wishing to use it, must
m%ister his name and number at some office, .¢., either with the Commissioner of
Police or the Chairman of the Corporation, or Head of the Municipality, or the
Magistrate and Collector of the district where he proposes to use it. 1 "think it
is a little provision which we ought to insert in the Bill, so as to give the
Government power to make rules to this effect.”

The Motion was put and agreed to.

The Hon'ble Me. BuckranD also moved that in sub-clause (2) (nz' of the
same clause, after the word ““traffic” the words ““or for other reasonable pur-
pose” be inserted. He said :—

“Jt is far from my desire to put unlimited power in the hands of the
police, and I do not think we are doing so by inserting these words, Occasions
may arise on which the police ought to interfere and stop motor cars from pro-
ceeding for other reasons than merely for the regulation of traffic. I have
thought of such cases, as, for instance, the obvious 1inability of the driver to
wanage his car either at starting or on a clear road; or when it may be neces-

Goary for the police to warn the driver of some obstruction in the road ahead ;
or, for instance, it may be necessary for tho police to get on to a car to inquire
and find out the address of the driver or to see whether he holds a proper certi-
ficate of cumpetency, These are cases which have occurred to me, in thinking
this over, where the police may reasonably be required to use their power, not
necesearily for the regulation of traffic, but to carry out the purpose of the Act
in regulating the use of the cars driven, and preventing injury to the public or
inconvenience to the driver of the car himself. Other cases may occur to
Members of the Council. It is rather difficult to think of all possible cases, I
use the words ‘or for other reasonable purpose,” so that the police will have
fo excuse for interfering unnecessarily. I therefore beg to move that in sub-
clause (2) (n) of the same clause, after the word ‘traffic’ the words ‘or for
other reasonable purpose’ be inserted.”

The Motion was put and agreed to.

The Hon’ble Mr. Buckranp also moved that in sub-clause (2) (0) of the same
clause the word * unnecessary” be omitted. He said:—

¢“In looking up the Act on which this Bill was drawn and modelled I do
not find the word ‘unnccessary,’ and clearly it is not wanted here. What we
want is that the Government should have power to make rules for the prevention
of obstruction of traffic. It may well be said that all obstractivn of traffic ia
unnecessary and undesirable. The word ‘unnecessary’ must have crept in
(apparently in drafting though I am not prepared to say so), and I regret thut
1t escapedsmy notice before when we were dealing with it in Select Comuiittee.
I do not think anybody would wish to legalise any mnecessary obstruction to
traffic. I think the omission of the word ‘ unnecessary’ is most desirable.”

The Motion was put and agreed to.

The Hon’ble Me, BuckraND also moved that the Bill, as settled in Council,
be passed. He said :—

“d'he explanation I mnde to the Council, I am afraid, at some length,
just now, ang the explanation I gave in asking for leave to introduce the

ill a few days ago will, I hope, have put the Council in possession of all
the reasons that seem to make it necessary to have a Bill of this sort, and
for having it drafted in the form which’ we have adopted in this measure.
I thjnk it will be edwitted that Calcutta should not be bebind the times in the
matter of the regulation of traffic. Though motor-cars may not have appeared
in very large numbers at present we all know that there are some about the
streets, a.ugeaa they get cheaper at home, more will be in use here, and it



38 The B”%'r" Motor-Car and Oyele Bill, 1908 ; the Ohota . [71e Manom,
agpur Tonancy (Amendment) Bill, 1903,

(Mr, Buckland; My. Macpherson.)

seems to me to be high time that some measure of this kind should be on ou
Statute Book to give the police power under the rules draws up by Government
to interfere with the abuse of motor-cars in this and other towns and areas in

Bengal to which it may be applied.”
The Motion was put and agreed to.

THE CHOTA NAGPUR TENANCY (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1903.

T'he Hon’ble Me. MacrrERsoN moved that the Bill to smend the Chota
Nagpur Landlord and Tenant Procedure Act and the Chota Nagpur Com-
mutfation Act, 1897, be referred to a Select Committee consisting of the
Hon’ble Mr. Gupta, the Hon’ble Dr. Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya, the Hon’ble
Maharaja Bahadur of Gidhour and the Hon'ble Babu Chaturbhooj Sehay,
with instructions to report on the 1st August next. He said:—

“In making this motion, I have to say & few words only with reference tos
the remarks made at the Jast Council meeting by the Hou’ble Dr. Asutosl
Mukhopadhyaya. The Hon’ble Member pointed out that the Bill before thee
Councirpropoacs both to amend the substantive law of landlord and tenant in
Chota Nagpur, and also the adjective law, that is, the judicial procedure; and
with regard to the procedure, the Hon'ble Member recommended that instead
of retaining the special procedurs of the Act of 1879, we should make the rules
of the Civil Procedure Code ordinarily applicable. This is the course which
has been followed in the Bengal Tenancy Act of 1885, except in the case of
suits for recovery of rent.

“Under the Bengal Tenancy Act the High Court has power, with the
approval of the Governor General in Council, to make rules declaring that a?

ortions of the Code of Civil Procedure shall not apply to suits between land-
ords and tenants or to specified classes of suits. Eut the High Court has
not exercised this power.

“On the other hand, with regard to suits for recovery of rent, the Bengal
'é'e:lmncy Act itself contains special provisions which oust the Civil Procedure

ode.

‘‘Now, if we adopt the Hon’ble Member’s suggestion, we should probably
enact sections similar to sections 143 and 148 of the Bengal Tenancy Act in
place of the numerous procedure sections of the Act of 1879. I would not
say that such & course may not ultimately be desirable. But before we
could take such short cut, we should have to make a careful and elaborate
comparnson of the procedure sections of the Act of 1879 with the corresponding
sections of the Code of Civil Procedure and of the Bengal Tenancy Act:
and it would be nccessary for the local officers and persons interested to con-
sider, section by section, what is to be said in favour of retention or otherwise
of about 100 sections of the existing Act of 1879, Such an examination in
full of the procedure sections would go beyond the intention of Government,
which, as I explained at our last meeting, 18 that immediate legislation should
be confined to what is necessary for the appeasement of agrarian trouble.

“ Another point which occurs to me as necessary to be remembered is that
rent suits are at present tried in Chota Nagpur by Revcenue Officers, and that if
we substitute the provisions of the Code of Civil Procedure and of the Bengal
Tenancy Act for Act I of 1879 in Ch-.ta Nagpur, such suits must in future be
tried by Munsifs; or if we specially provi({)e that Revenue Officers shall
continue to try such suits, it will be necessary for the Revenue Officers to
acquaint themselves with the Code of Civil Procedure.

“ While on these considerations and on the information which Goverrment
at present holds, I am not prepared to advise the Council to make such a
eomﬁrehanaive change of the procedure of the Act of 1879 as was indicated by
the Hon’ble Member, I have permission to state that there will be no objection



1908.]- The Ohota Nagpur Tenancy (Amendment) Bill, 190S. a8
[ Mr. Macpherson ; Babu Chalurbhoos Sahay.]

en ge of Governmetit to discussion by the Select . Committee of the two

: matters (:_f“grocedure to which the Hon’ble Member drew attention,
vig,, the appellate jurisdiction of the Honourable High Court under the Act of
1879 and the modification of clause 23 of the Bill on the subject of settin
aside judgment sales so as to bring the clauses into nearer conformity wi
seltion 310A of the Code of Civil Procedure.

“The first suggestion is, I think, of considerable importance, and it may
properly be cirtulated for opinion, when the Bill is referred to the local officers
and to non-officials in Chota Nagpur.
> “The second suggestion is one which will, I think, at ouce commend itself
lo the Select Commitree.

“ Any other particular suggestion with regard to procedure in suits which
loes not obviously exceed the scope of the Bill may also be considered by the
Belest Committee.

1 now beg, Sir, to make the motion which stands in my name.”

. The Hon’ble Bau CrATURBHOOJ SAHAY said:—*‘ The Bill I am afraid will
be regarded as a piece of tinkering legislation by the public, It is very
important, affecting, as it does, vitally the interests of both the landlords and
the tenants in the Chota Nagpur Division. Tbe provisions relating to (a)
exemption of raiyats’ rights in holding from sale ; clause 5 () prohibiticn of
transter of raiyats’ rights for more than two years are quite new and radical in
their character. Whether the raiyats will be eventually benefited or seriously
hampered in their actions and agricultural lives by such provisions will have to
be carefully considered in the Select Committee, but it would be intoresting
to know if the transfers which we are now going to rostrict had had anything
to do with the agrarian disputes alluded to by the Hon'ble Mover in
bis gspcech. It is said that transfers of the rights of raiyats in their
holdings are contrary to custom in Chota Nagpur, and it is also admitted
that the practice of transferring such rights is, however, graduaily forcing
its way. It becomes a question worthy of our comsideration if we are to
stiffie or foster the growth of such & practiee, which is in consonance with
reason and common sense. 'The whole thing has to be decided on local condi-

tione und requirements.

“Clause 6 deals with the question of penalty on a landlord when he
levies anything in excess of rent legally payable to him. The amount of
genalty, viz,, Rs. 500, or in some cases even more, for illegal exactions,

owever small, provided in the Bill, seems to me to be very cxcessive, and
has no parallel in the Regulations or the Bengal Tenauncy Act, and in the
straified relations between the zemindar and the raiyats we ought to bo
circum~pect and slive to the danger that by such a legislation we may not open
a wide door to ineessant false complaints on the part of the raiyats. The
question will have to be particularly examined from tois standpoint,

“There are other points which will require the most carcful attention of
the Select Committee, but the proviso added by clause 4 to section 9 of the Act
we are seeking to amend scems open to the objection that in case of non-
ocoupancy raxyats—and we are dealing with that case—the matter of settlement
of rates of rent should be left to free contract and not clogged by any proviso
of the kind we are dealing with.

“In «he first place, it is very difficult to ascertain, with any degree of
aocuracy, the customary rate in cases of non-occupancy raiyats, should any
exist. In the second place, the time has come whean the raiyats of even Chota
Nagpur can be left alone to understand their own interests whether they will
take lease of any land or not and at what rate. It is fair that in this age of
progress eustomary rate should give place to competition rate in cases of non-
occupanry raiyats.”

The Motion was then put and agreed to.



40  The Chittagong Port Commissioners’ (Amendment) BiR. 1908. [Tt Mazcw,
[ My, Inglis.]

[ ]
THE CHITTAGONG PORT COM%IISSIONERS’ {AMENDMENT) BILL,
1903.

The Hon’ble Mg, InaLis moved for leave to introduce a Bill to amend the
Chittagong Port Commissioners’ Act, 1887. He said :—

“ As explained in the Statement of Objects and Reasons which has bgen
circulated to Hon’ble Members with the Bill, the main object of this Bill is fo
enable the Port Commissioners of Chittagong to increase their income. At
present the Port of Chittagong has not got sufficient revenue to meet its ordinary
working expensos,and the Port is virtually insolvent. The Port Commissioners
are now under obligation to pay to the Bengal Government annually & sum of
Rs. 18,815 in repayment of previous loans. For some years pust they have had
considerable difficulty in making these payments, sud t{e have not been able
to make them with any regularity. Last June a sum of Igs. 82,503 was due to
the Government. They were not only unable to pay this sum, but in fact at
that time they wrote and asked for an overdraft or advance of Rs. 5,000 to
meet their current expenses, and at the same time they asked that the repay-
ments of the loan might be deferred till their receipts shall allow.

¢ The business of the Port of Chittagong is increasing, and it has consider-
able possibilities before it. Various improvements to the Port are required,
these cannot be made without funds, and it is quite certain that the bysi-
ness of the Port cannot be properly conducted without a larger income.
Assistance has been given by the Provincial Government on various occasions
in the past, and such assistance will, no doubt, be given in the future, but, I
think, it will be generally accepted that before such assistance should be given
from Provincial Revenues, it is incumbent upon the authoritios who are respon-
sible for the direct administration of the Port to take all reasonable steps to
make it self-supporting,

“It is proposed in the Bill which has been drafted that powers should be
taken to levy a river due on all goods exported from the Port or importedeinto
the Port through sea-going vessels. The rate which may be charged is not less
than one anna and not more than four annas per ton of goods. In determinin
in practice on the actual rate to be charged at any particular time the financia
position of the Port and the nature and value of the goods will require to be
considered. Iay explain that the Bill provides that the rate may either be a
general one to be charged on all goods, or it may be varied from time to time,
and goods of one class charged at, say, four annas, and goods of another class
at two annas or at one anna, and so on.

“ As regards the value which this due may have as a potential asset of the
Port, this must vary with the volume of trade. Taking the tonnage of goods
a8 given in the Administration Report of the Port for the year 190}-1902, the
exports of grain, jute and tea, which are the main staples of the Port, aggre-
gated nearly 69,500 tons, while the imports of salt and mineral oil came to
something over 21,000 tons. In addition to these articles thergq is a certain
trade in piece-goods and other commodities. Assuming 96,000 tons as the
total of imports and exports each anna per ton of the due will bring in about
Rs. 6,000 a ycor. At the maximum rate the total probable increase of
revenue to the Port would be about Rs. 24,000 a year,

“The incidence of the proposed due, even at its maximum of 4 annas a ton,
is so small relatively to the value of the goods that it is hoped that it will have no
appreciable effect in hindering the development of the trade of the Port, while,
a8 I have already said, it is absolutely necessary that the Port shoudd have an
increased revenue,

“‘The other objects of the Bill, which are the authorising of leave being
iven to the Vice-Chairman and the appointment of a person to officiate as
ice-Chairman, and also the legalising of the grant of pensions and gratuities to

the staff of the Port, are formal matters which call for no commeni.

I therefore now move for leave to introduce the Bill,”
The Motion was put and agreed to.



1908.] The Chittagong Pomd Commissioners’ (Amendment) Bill, 1908, 41
(Mr. Inglis; the President; Dr. Asutosh Mulkhopadhyaya.)

The Hon’ble Mgr. IncrLs also applied to the President to suspend the
Rules of Business for the purpose of introducing the Bill and referring it to

& Belect Committee.
The Hon’ble the Presipent having declared the Rules suspended —

The Hon’ble Mg, IncLis introduced the Bill and moved that it bo read in
. Couneil.

The Motion was put and agreed to.

The Bill was read accordingly.

The Hon’ble Mr. INoLs also moved that the Bill be reforred to a Select
Committee consisting of the Hon’ble Mr. Gupta, the Hon’ble Mr. Collin, the
Hon’ble Mr. Apcar, the Hon’ble Maulvi Seraj-ul-Islam, Khan Buhadur, and
tha Mover, with instructions to report at the next meeting of the Counecil.

. _The Hon’ble Dr. Asurosa Muknorapnyava said:—¢“1 hope, Sir, I shall be
ardoned if I detain the Council with a few observations on this matter. I have

een looking at the matter with some degreo of care, and I feel sowe difficulty,
which is no doubt capable of being removed, though there are some questions in
connection with it which I cannot mysclf answer, In the first place I under-
stand that the object of the Bill is to secure an increase of revenue which is
absolutely necessary. Why that cannot be done under the existing Act, I

cannot make out.
¢ Section 23 of the Act says:—

¢ When a sufficient number of wharves, (Elmya, stages, jetties, piers, warehouses, sheds
and appliances have been provided as aforesaid, the Commissioners may, with the previous
sanotion of the Local Government, or by an order published in three consecutive numbers
of the Caleutta Gazette, direct that no goods shall be landed or shipped from or in sea-
going vessels within the port, save at such wharves, quays, stages, jetties and piers.’

““That is to say if there is sufficient accommodation, all sea-going vessels
may be compelled to use wharves, quays, stages, jetties and picrs which hLave
been erected by the Port Commissioncrs, hen under section 43 the

Commissioners may frame—

‘(a) A scale of tolls, dues, rates and charges for the landing and shipment of goods
from and in sea-going vessels and vessels not being sea-poing vessels
respectively, at the wharves, quays, stages, jetties and piers and to: the use
of such wharves, quays, stages, jetties and piers by such vessels, and for tha
storing and keeping of any goods stored in any premises belonging to the
Commissioners, and for the removal of goods and for the use of any
moorings.

‘(8) A scale of tolls for the use of the said wharves, quays, moorings, stages, jetties
and piers by any such vessel in case the Commissioners permit the goods
to be landed or shipped by others than their own servants.

“(c) A scale of charges for any service to be performed by the Commissioners or their
servants in respect of any vessels or goods, or for the use of any works or
appliances to be provided by the Commissioners.

“SBuch scale shall be submitted to the Local Government and, after approval or modi-
fication by the Local Government, shall be published by the Commissioners in the Calcutta

Gazette.
‘The Commissioners mey from time to time in like manner, with the like approval or

modifleation and publication, alter such soales.
‘Every such scale shall be printed in the English and Bengalee languages and

oharacters and shell be hung up, and kept hung up, in some conspicuous place at the several
wharveg, quays, stages, jettios, piers, warehouses and sheds.’

¢ 3o that the Port Commissioners have power under section 23 to oblige all
sea-going vessels to use their wharves, and under section 33 they have power to
levy tolls and charges; if the rates and dues which have been levied in the past
have been found to be insufficient, the Port Commissioners have ouly to raise

them.



42 The Chitiagong Port Commissioners’ (Amendment) Bil, 1908. (7t Marcs,
(Dr. Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya; Mr, Inglis ; Mr. Apcar.]

“The Hon’ble Member in charge of the Bill has not explained whether
section 23 of the Act is in force, and whether it is compulsory upon all sea-going
vesscls to use the wharves erected by the Commissioners of the Port of
Chittagong. If section 23 is in force, no further legislation is necessary. 1£
section 23 is not in foree, it must be due to the fact that there is no su cienf
accommodation, and if there is not sufficient accommodation, I think it is open to
sea-going vessels to land or ship their goods in places other than those erected
by gm Port Commissioners, Certainly it seems somewhat unreasonable, if this
is 80, to realise more money in order that they may be able to balance their
income and expenditure, from people who do not generully lund their goods at
their wharves, quays, stages, jetties and piers. Ui)on that point I would be
glad if the Hon’ble Member would furnish some information.

“Then, again, if section 33 applies and is in force, tolls and dues may
be recovered from all vessels, whether they are sea-going vessels or wuot.
The term ‘vessel” is defined in the Act and ‘includes any ship, barge,
boat, raft or craft or any other thing whatever, made for the conv??anca by
water of humar beings or of property.” The present Act is confined only tg
sea-going vessels, and I think it would be desirable to define a ¢sea-going
vessel,” otherwise there may be disputes as to whether a vessel is a sea going
vessel or not. I hope the Select Committee will bear this in mind a.ndg give
us a practical definition of what is a sea-going vessel.

““There is another point I would like to mention. In the Bill it is
suggested that the dues should be not less than one anna and not more than
four annas a ton, I think it would be desirable to have a minimum weight
fixed for the levy of the new rate. If a maund of potatoes, for instance, were
landed, is it intended that some dues should be recovered, a maund being about
one-twenty-eighth of a ton? This is a matter which the Select Committee
might also bear in mind.

“These are all the observations I wish to place before the Council.”

The Hon’ble MR. INcLIs said :—* With reference to the remarks of the
Hon’ble Dir. Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya with regard to section 23 of the existing
Act, I may mention that thisquestion is at present under consideration. We have
referred to the Port Commissioners of Chittagong as to whether the provisions
of section 23 should be made compulsory on all vessels. A short time ago the
Port Commissioners declined to make that section compulsory, but we have
asked them to reconsider that question. I consider that, notwithstanding all
the resources of the existing Act, we shall require assistance from the amend-

_ment proposed in the present Bill.

“The question of non-sea-going vessels being compelled to use the
wharves is also one which is under consideration, but at present the Port
Commissioners have no facilities to that end. Inland vessels at present use
private wharves and do not pay anything for their use. It has been suggested
to the Port Commissioners that if they could arrange to build wharves and
piers for the accemmodation of inland vessels they might put in force
section 24 of the Act under which all non-sea-going vessels can be required to
use the smaller wharves and jetties and pay for their use. These points
are receiving consideration, but I think the finances of the Port are such that it
will be necessary to have power which 1ay not always be enforced of
raising an additional revenue by levying this river due or tax on guods as
opposed to a port due or tax on shipping.”

The Hon’ble Mr.JArcar said :~—* I should like to make just one observation
with reference to what the Hon’ble Member has said with regard to section
23. I understand from the Hon’ble Mr. Inglis that this matter has already
been considered by the Port Commissioners of Chittagong and that they have
declined to exercise the discretionary power they possess to oblige all sea-
going vessels to use their jetties. I think, with the knowledge I possess of
steamets and their working, that the decision of the Chittagong Port Commis-
sioners, is & very proper one, It would not do for all sea-going vessels to be



1803.)  The Chittagong Port Commissioners’ (Amendment) Bill, 1903. 43
(Mr. Apcar.]

fn&iacriminately obliged to go to the jetties. The port is a tidal port in a
river and there are certain difficulties in getting in and out and in working
there at times when the tide is unfavourable.

+ ‘“Moreover when the mail steamers come in they perhaps bring in about 30
or 40 tons of cargo and take away about 40 or 50 tons; there is an average of
something like 70 or 80 tons altogether. By working both sides, discharging
on one :iﬁe and loading on the other, they can do their work much quicker,
and they can come when they like and go when they like; whereas if they

*were compelled to go to the jetties they would be tied down to moving in at
certain tides and moving out at certain tidos, and in place of the 12 or 18 or at
most 24 hours in which they now finish and are agle to leave, they would in
all probability be detained two or three or perhaps four days. I tlank, there-
forg, that it should not be proposed to bind the Port Commissioners of Chitta-
gong to make it conupulsory for every stcamer ta go to the jetties, because
I think the effect of this would be to hamper trade and cause unnecessary
expense, inconvenience and delay to steamers which do not require to go
there.”

The Motion was put and agreed to.

The Council adjourned to Saturday, the 21st March, 1903.

CaLcuTTA J. G. MORISON,
Oflg. Secretary to the Bengal Council and

Assistant Secrelary to the Govt, of Bengul,
Legisiative Deparitment.

The 17th March, 1908,

B. 8. Preu—-ﬂ!!&—lﬁ—lﬂ-_l-lm—ﬂ. J H.



Abswract of the Procsedings of the Councsl of the Lieutenant-Governor of Bengal,
assembled vinder the provisions of the Indinn Councils Acts, 1861 and 1892,

\ Tae Council met in the Council Chamber on Saturday, the 21st March,
903.

Present:

The Hon'ble Mz. J. A. BoURDILLON, C.8.1,, Acting Lieutenani-Governor of
Bengal, presiding.

The Hon'ble M, C. E. BUCKLAND, C.LE.

The Hon'ble M. B. L. GupTA.

The Hou'’ble Mg. L. HagE, C.LE.

The Hon’ble Mr. E. W. CoLuIN.

The Hon’ble Mr. A. EARLE.,

The Hon'’ble Mz. R. T. (REER.

The Hon’ble M. W. A, INGLIS.

The Hon’ble MauLvi Syep MaHOMED, KnuaN Baravu,

The Hon’ble Dx. Asutoss MURHOPADHYAYA, M.4., D.L., F.R.AS., F.ESE,
The Hon’ble BaBu CHATURBHOOJ SAHAY.

The Hon’ble Basu Jor GoBIND Law, c.LE.

The Hon’ble MAHARAJA MANINDRA CHANDRA NaNDY, of Cossimbazar.
The Hon’ble Mg, H, ELworTaY.

The Hon'ble Mz, A: A. APcaz.

The Hon’ble MauLv: Seras-UL-18LAM, KuAN BaHAVUE.

The Houn’ble Rar Tarniz PersEAD, BAHADUR.

The Hon’ble Nawss Barapur Kawasa SaumuLLag, of Dacca:



16 Questions and Answers. (21sT Mageg,
(Babu Chaturbhooy Sahay; Mr, Hare; Mr. Earle,)

NEW MEMBER.
The Hon’ble MR. A, EaRLE took his seat in Council.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS.

EXPENDITURE ON POLICE REFORMS.

The Hon’ble BABu CHATURBHOOS SAHAY said :—

Will the Government be pleased to state if the whole or any portion of the
Rs. 4,00,000 assigned for Police reforms in the current year’s Bengal Governe
ment Budget has been, or is likely to be, utilised during the present financial
year. If so, in what way?

The Hon’ble Mr. HAgE replied :—

“Only a small sum of less than Rs, 30,000 has been spent out of the
allotment of 4,00,000, and the balance will be made available for the year
1903-1904. It has been considered advisable to await the Report of the Police
Commission before incurring any large increase of expenditure on Police
reforms.”

EXPENDITURE FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES.

The Hon’ble Basv CEATURBHOOJ SAHAY asked :—

How does the Grovernment propose to spend the sum of Rs. 10,00,000,
allotted for Educational purposes in the current year’s Bengal Government
Budget ?

'I'ne Hon'’ble Mr. EarLE replied :—

“Qut of the special grant of 10,00,000 allotted in the current year’s
Budget for Educational purposes, Rs. 9,79,652 have been allotted under the
Leads shown in the Statement marked A, annexed. As it may not be found pos-
sible to spend the whole of the allotted sums within the current year,
Rs. 03,450 have been sanctioned, from anticipated savings in this grant, for
expenditure under the heads shown in the Statement marked B, annexed.”



1003.]

VI
VIL
VIII.
IX.

XI.
XIL

XIII.

XV,
XVI.
XVIIL
XVIIIL
XIX,

Questions and Answers.

STATEMENT A.

Improvement of Primary Education ...
Appointment of additional Sub-

Inspectors of Schools ... ‘e
Establishment of Continuation, or Night,
Bchools, for day labourers

Subm('}%risl':ng Model Primary Schools for
Establishment of Middle English and
Middle Vernacular Schools for
females ... ues
Grants to Missionaries for Female Edu-
cation ‘e
Appointment of an additional Inspeo-
tress of Girls' Schools ...
Establishment of Training Institutions
for Primary School Teachers -
Establishment of Training Institutions
for Female Teachers
Establishment of Training Colleges ...
Appointment of a Deputy Director of
Publio Instruction .
Charges for the training of Officers on
furlough in Europe in the modern
methods of Education ...
Charges for Scholarships to be held in
Europe for Technical Education ...
Charges for working the Sibpur Work-
shops by eleotricity ...
Equipping the Rajshahi College Labo-
ratory ...
Providing an oil %au engine for the Civil
Engineering College, Sibpur
Providing a Metallurgical furnace for the
Civil Engipeering Oollege, Sibpur ...
Equipping the Laboratory of the Bibar
1 gghoﬁl of Engineerini
Providing inoreased aoccommodation for
the Ravenshaw College, Cuttack ...
Providing buildings for Dow Hill Girls’
School, Kurseong s
Providing Foremen’s quarters, Civil
Engineering College, Sibpur
Bnﬂdin:&ugrmt to Drahmo Girls’ Sohool

(Oaloutts) ... .
Building grant to Queen’s Hill Girle’
School (Darjeeling) ...

Increased hostel aocommodation for
Hindu and Muhammadan students,
Civil Engineering Oollege, Sibpur ...

Aoquisition of land for the site of the
Hooghly Hostel s

Grant for the purchase of 1and for hostels
and other buildinge for the Bihar
School of Engineering

Recurrent. Inittal.
Rs. Rs.
4,00,000 -
75,600
10,800 v
10,780 woe
2,200
9,660 oes
3,000 i
67,888 80,400
15,380 800
26,000
6,000
2,000 wa
4,600 -
ves 70,000
its 8,617
. 4,000
2,000
. 10,000
10,000
i 50,000
oo 16,000
10,000
oo 10,000
oee 50,227
oo 9,800
sew 25,000
6,23,808 8,565,844
- J

w

$,79,652

47



B Quostions and Answers. [21sr Magos,
{ Babu ‘Chaturbhoos Sahay ; Mr. Eorle.]

STATEMENT B.

Amount,
Rs,
i. Provision of rent for the Hooghly College Hindu Hostel ... 706
2. Purchasé of apparatus for the Civil Engineering College, -
Sib ur e e e wen ] ~
3. Installa%ion vf oil gas plant, Rajshahi College 1,083
2. Oost of diversion of a khal 1n the compound of the Burisal
Zilla School = e .. 4,266
5. Cost of construction of the Dufferin Moslem Hostel, Dacca 15,000
6. Ditto of the Xhulna Zilla School Hostel ... 4,000
7. Additional grant for purchase of land for the hostel for
the Bihar School of Engineering we 5,000
8. Cost of connection of the Dacca College Beience Laboratory
with the electric plant set up in the town of Daocca ... 8,925
9. Additional grant for gas lights in the Eden Hindu Hostel,
Oalcutta (L1 (L] ane 1,035
10. Equipment of the Physical Lu.bomtozgéh‘f'rasidancy College 284
11. Boarding charges, Victoria Boarding School, Kurseong ... 9,000
12. Cost of improvement of the main drain in the Alipore
Reformatory School 780
18. Ooustruction of bookshelves for the Library of the Patna
College 4,240
14, Establishment and other charges of the new Middle English

8chool for Muhammadans in the northern part of
Caloutta 383
15. Provision for quarters for the Civil Hospital Assistant of

the Alipore Reformatory School we 1,400
16. Cost of construction of a dispensary in the Alipore Refor-

matory School ... e 1,850
17. Purchase of rice for the boys of the Alipore Reformatory

School i - w.e 2,200
18, OCharges for extending the compound of the Madrasah,

Murshidabad o ere e 4,207
19. Furchase of materials for the construotion of & hostel in the

Bihar 8chool of Engineering ... e 5,000
20, Cost of construction of & bulding for the School of

Ergineering at Dacca . 16,000
21, OCharges for certain additions to, and walterations of, the

Madrasah, Murshidabad . - isie 288
22. Grant for a Mubammadan hostel at Chittagong e 8,000
23. QOost of rebuilding the hostel attached to theg Purulia Zilla

School 500
24. Providing accommodation for the office of the Inspector of

Schools, Bhagalpur Division ... e 7,000
20, Adational grant for Circle Pandits . 800

S ——

Total . 93,450

AGRIOULTURAL BANEKS.

The Hon’ble BaBu CHATURBHOOJ SAHAY asked :—

What, if any, steps have been taken for the establishmeht of Agticultural
Banks, for which provision has been made in the present year’s Budget to the
extent of Rs. 15,0007

The Hon’ble MR, EarLE replied :— -

“The provision of Rs. 15,000 in the Budget, referred to by the Hon’ble
Member, was intended to meet the Ey and allowances, and cost of establish-
ment, of an officer whom it was thought that it might be desirable to depute,
during the current year, for the purpose of inspecting and reporting on Agri-
cultral Banks opened in the Province, As a matter of fact, however, np such
officer has been deputed for the purpose. Forté-eight Agricultural Banks hate
been opened up to date, of which R0 arelin Government estates, 16 in Wards
estates, and 12 in Private estates. Rupbes 6,200 have been advanced for the
Beaks in the Government estates, Rs. 2,300 for those in the Wards’ estates, and
Rs. 2,214 for those in the Private estates.”



1908 Quastions and Answers. 49
[Rai Tarini Pershad, Bakadur; Mr. Hare; Mr, Collin.]

REMOVAL OF S8SUB-DIVISIONAL OFFICES FROM RAJMAHAL.

The Hon’ble Rar Tarixt Persuap, Banapur, asked :—

Will the Government be pleased to state whether it is its intention to
remove the sub-divisional offices from Rajmubal to Sihebganj, in the Sonthal

Parganas?

The Hon'ble Mr. IIarr replied :—

“Government has at prosent no intention whatever of removing the sub-
divisional offices from Llajmahal,”

WATER-SUPPLY ALONG DISTRICT BOARD ROADS OF HAZARIBAGH AND
- RANCHI,

The Hor’ble Rar TariNt Persiiap, BAHADUR, sail :—

Will the Govormmnent be please’l to inguiro from the District Officers of
Hazaribagh and Ranchi whether along the District Board rouds in those
' districts the supply of drinking-water 1s insufficient owing to tho existing wells

eing situated too far from ono another ?

In view of the fact that only Rs, 1,003 in 1900-1901 and hs. 1,593 in the

ear 1901-1902 were spent in the District of IHazaibagh, and Rs. 229 in the
year 1900-1901 and Rs. 1.860 in 1601-1902 in the district of Ranchi in the
works of water-supply, will the Government bo pleased to direct the District
Boards of the said districts to givo cffect, to the extent desirable, to tho sugges-
tions of the Government contained in paragraph <7 of its Resolution reviowing
the District Board Report for the year 1901-1902 and in paragraph 48 of its
Resolution reviewing the Distiict Board Report for the year 1894-1895 7

The Hon'ble Mr. Corrin replied :i—

¢ The Licutenant-Governor, who attaches much importance to tho matter,
has already initiated throughout the Province inquiries similar to those sugges-
ted by the Hon’ble Member, and steps will be taken to ascertain whothoer moro
should be done to improve the water-supply along the District Board roads
everywhere, as suggested in the Resolution reviewing the District Board reports
for 1901-1902, Furthermore, Government has recently issued orders with tho
objeet of encouraging Disfpict Boards to deul with the question of water-supply
more methodically than they have in the pdst.”

PLAGUE IN BHAGALPUR,

The Hon'ble Ra1 Tarint Persuap, BAnADUR, asked :—

Has the attention of the Government boen drawn to the fact that plague
has appeared in Bhagalpur? If so, will the Government be pleased to allot to
it such portion of the plague grant as after inquiries from the local authorities
it may deem necessary ?

The Hon’ble Mr. CoLLiN replied :—

¢ Government has been informed that plague has appearcd at Bhagalpur.
The outbreak happily is, so far, not serious. It is the duty of Municipalities
to prgvide funds for plague prevention, and assistauce is given by Government
when they are unable to do what is necessary from their own resources. No
application for assistance has yet been received from Bhagalpur.”

HOUSES OF ILL.FAME IN VICINITY OF EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

The Hon'ble Rat TAriNt PersHAD, BAIADUR, asked 1=

Has the attention of the Government been drawn to the existence of houses
of ill-fame in the vicinity of Educational Institutions in the Mufissal, such as
Bhagalpur, Bankipore, &c., and to the necessity of their removal? if so, will
the Government be pleased to adopt measures to enforce their removal from
such quarters ?



50 Questions and Answers. {21sr Marca
[ ¥r. Hare; Dr. Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya.)

The Hon'ble Mg, Hare replied :—

“Government is awaro that houses of ill-fame are to be found in the
vicinity of Fducational Institutions at Bankipore, Bhagalpur, and elsewhere
Local officers do what they can to romove and control them, but the matter i
one of great difficulty, and unless the inmates break the law, their removal car
hardly be enforced.”

THE PROVINCIAL SRRVICE.

The Hon’ble Dr. AsutrosE MUKHoPADIIYAYA asked :—

Has the attention of the Government been drawn to the amended Article
119 of the Civil Service Regulations, 3rd Edition reproduced as Artivle 98 of
the 4th Edition), according to which vuacancies in privilege leavo should be filled
up by an officer of the same district, and that in the case of an appointment hehd
ordinarily by a member of the Civil Service or a Commission, where there is no
such officer available on the spot, a member of the Provincial Service should be
placed in charge of the vacant appointment ?

Is it the caso that last year, during the absence, on privilege leave, of Messra.e
J. H. E. Garrett, Purna Chandra Mitter, R. C. Hamilton, Baroda Charan
Mitter, and W. II. H. Vincent, junior officers, were brought from other districtse
to officiate in their places, althougl there were many experienced members of
the Provincial Seivice in the districts in which the vacancies ocourred ?

Is it a fuct that, in two of these cases, namely, the absence on privilege
leave of Messrs. J, H. E, Garrett and Baroda Charan Mitter, the vacan-
cies were for not more than six weeks, in which case the Government of
India spocially enjoined that the rule should be obscrved, and prescribed a
return showing the deviations?

Did the Government in any case, after the amendment of Article 119
of the Civil Service Regulations, referred to above, appoint any membee
of the Provincial Service to officiate in a privilege lecave vacancy of an
appointment ordinarily held by a member of the Civil Service ?

The ITon’ble Mr. HARe replied :—

¢ The Government is aware of the provisions of the Article referred to. It
is a fact that junior officers wro were not at the time in the station were
appointed to officiate for the gentlemen referred to, owing to the impossibility
of making any other suitable arrangements. It is also true that the privilege
leave of Messrs. Garrett and B. C, Mitter was of not more than six weeks’
duration.

“ With regard to the last sentence of the question, it is the case thaf Babu
Syam Chand Dhur was appointed to officiate as District and Sessions Judge
og Dacca in April last in the place of Rai Jogesh Chunder Mitter, Bahadur,
on short privilege leave, and Babu Rajendra Coomar Bose has recantly been
appointed to officiate as Additional Judge of Burdwan in the chain of a
privilege leave vacancy. Both these appointments are usually held by members
of the Civil Service.”

DEPUTY MAGISTRATES AND PENSION RULES.

The Hon'ble Dr. Asurosn MuxkaorADHYAYA asked :—

Is the Government aware that Article 409 of the Civil Service Regylations,
3rd Edition (reproduced as Article 375 of the 4th Edition), which regulates
the conditions of qualifying service of Deputy Magistrates now, is likely to
cause hardship in the case of those members who were appointed before the
re-organisation of the service and the creation of the eighth grade, inasmuch
as such officers had sometimes to serve for two or three years, or even longer,
as Probationers, Officiating Deputy Magistrates, and sub. pro fem. Députy
Magistrates, before confirmation, and in individual cases the period of non-
%ua ifying service, even in the case of officers who pass the Departmental

xaminations promptly, was sometimes as long as three years, or more, from
the time of appointment as Probationers?



1008.])  Questions and Answers; The Chitlagong Port Commissioners 51
(Amendment) Bill, 1903,

[ Dr. Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya; My, Hare; Mr, Inglis.)

Inasmuch as the difficulty has been considerably removed by the recent
re-organisation in the case of officers who have been appointed since, will the
Government be pleased to consider the advisability of further amending the
rule by which the hardship to the officers who were appointed before the
re-organisation may be removed ?

The Houw’ble Mr. Hare replied : —

“The Hon'ble Member seems to be under some misapprehonsion as to
the facts. Under Article 4 of the Civil Service Regulations, an officer’s claim
to Eension is regulated by the rules in forco at the time whon be resigns or
is discharged by Government. Article 375 therefore applies to all Deputy
Magistrates at present in the service of Government, and the hardship com-
plaiged of by the I{on’ble Member does not exist.”

TRANSFER OF CIVIL AND CRIMINAL ATPELLATE JURISDICTION OF
PALAMAU TO GAYA.

The Hon’ble Dr. AsuTosa MurHOPADITYAYA asked :—

- Has the Government received any memorial relating to the transfer of
the Appellate jurisdiction in Civil and Criminal matters within the district of
Daltonganj to the District and Sessions Judge, Gaya? 1f so, what action
has been taken thereon ?

Will the Government be ploased to consider the advisability of such
a transfer on the ground of convemence to litigants ?

The Hon’ble Mr. Hare replied :—

‘““ A memorial was submitted to Gcvernment by one Babu Prakash Chandra
Sirkar, praying for the transfer of the Civil and Criminal Appellate juris-
dicfion 1n the district of Palamau from the Judicial Commissicner of Chota
Nagpur to the District and Sessions Judge, Gaya.

“The proposed transfer is one that could only be made on the strongest
grounds of administrative convenience, and on the information before him,
the Licutenant-Governdr is not satisfied that a sufficient case for the change has
been established.”

THE CHITTAGONG PORT COMMISSIONERS’ (AMENDMENT)
BILL, 1903.

The Hon'ble Mr. INGLIS presented the Report of the Sclect Committee on
the*Bill to amend the Chittagong Port Commissioners’ Act, 1887.

.The .Hon’ble Mg. INgLis also moved that the Report be taken into
consideration, and that the clauses of the Bill be considered in the form recom-
mended by the Select Committee. He said :—

¢ Befor# moving this resolution, I will, with your permission, offer a fow
remarks. The Select Committee have accepted the Bill as introduced, subject
to one small verbal alteration in clause 3.

“ At the last meeting of the Council the Hon’ble Dr. Asutosh Mukhopa-
dhyaye suggested that the Committee should give a definition to the words *sea-
going vessel” The Committee considered this point, but it secemed that the
words hardly require definition. A ‘sea-going vessel’ is one which goes to sea,
and it seems difficult to carry the definition further, It does not appear likel
that any uestion will arise as to whether a particular vessel or a class of vessels
should {e held to be sea-going or otherwise. Should, however, such a thing
occur, it may be dealt with under the provisions of section 44 of tho Act. 1
would draw the attention of Hon’ble Members of the Council to the provisions
of this section under which the Local Government has very wide discretionary

wer,,.and can (I quote from the Act) ‘grant exemption from the payment of
any tolls, charges, dues, or rates leviable under this Act. It would therefore
be a simple matter for Government to pass orders cxemptm% from the proposed
due any vessels or class of vessels which may be shown to be only technically

‘gea-going.’



52  The Chittagong Port Commissioners’ (Amendment) Bill1908, (21sr MARCH,
[ Mr. Inglis; Rai Tariw Pershad, Bahadur.]

“Since the Report of the Select Committec was issued, certain amendments
have been suggested by the Hon’ble Rai Tarini Pershad, Bahadur. They are
seven in number, and I propose to accept six of them, which will be useful. I
shall have to oppose one of the proEnse amendments, as I consider that it is
contrary to the intention of the Bill. '

“The Hon’ble Mr. Gupta will also bring forward an amendment
in clause 8 of the Bill, 2éz., to alter the wording of the latter part of
sub-scction (7) of the proposed section 33A, and this will, 1 think, be 8
distinet improvomeit. It was not to be expccted that a measwe of this
nature, the objeet of which is to require certain people te pay more than they
are doing at present for such advantages as the Port ot <hittagong offers to
their trade, would be received without objection. Representations have been
made on behalf of the B, I. S, N. Company that the proposed due wiil favour
the Inland Steamer Companics snd the A.-B. Railway in competing fay thp
Calcutta trade by the Chandpur route. I do not think myself that this
objection has any great weight, but it is one of the matters that will have to be
held in view in determining the actual rates to bo charged on different classes
of goods, The Agent of the Raiiway, who is doubtless more interested in the
general home trade of the port than in the Culcutta trade, joins Messrs. David
and Co.,, Messrs. Finlay, Muir and Co., and Messrs., Ewing and Co., in urging

that tho pmt is still y oung or 1ather that its growth is stunted, that it needs
to be nursed, and that any extra dues will cause the trade to leave it,

“'The matter has long had the consideration of Government and it is quite
plain that the revenuces of the port must be mereased, unless it 18 to remein in
a chronic state of dependence on the aid the Local Government may be able
and willine to give. At the sawe time it is hoped that the trade will not
succumb under the small additional burden which the powers asked for in this
Biil enable the Commissioners of the Port to impose. I have therefore, Sir, to
ask that the Bill, as reported by the Sclect Committce, may now be takon ¢into
consideration. ™

The Motion was put and agroed to.
Clause 2.

The Hon’ble Rar Tarint Prrsnap, Banapur, moved that in line 1 of sub-
clause (0) of clause 2 of the Bill, as amended by the Select Committee, for the
words ‘‘a pevson” the words “ another of the Commissioners” be substituted, and
that in line 2 thereof for the words “such pcrson” the word  him” be substituted.
Ho said .—

“Section 5 of the Chittagong Port Commissioners’ Act, says :—

¢6. There shall be nino Commissioners, of whom six shall be appointed by the Liocal
Goverument, and three shall be elected by such body, bodies or firms engaged 1n Commerce
in the Tort as the Local Government may, with the previous sanction of the Governer
Genernl in Council, from time to time direct.’

“Ilaving regard to these provisions and having regard particularly to the
fact that there is no provision in the Act under which any outsider can be
brought in to take the place of the Vice Chairman, the use of the words ‘a
person’ here will allow an outsider or stranger being appointed, which, I
submit, is not desirable, I think that when the Vice-Chairman goes on leave,
or is absent temporarily or otherwise, his place ought to be taken by one of
the Commissioners, and as section 10 says ‘the Local Guvernment shall
appoint a Vice-Chairman from amongst the Commissioners,” I submit there

- ought to be a provision in the Act that when the Vice-Chairman is absent on
leave or otherwise, one of the Commissioners should be appointed to take his
place. If there bc no such provision, I submit that, having regard to the other
provisions of the Act which still remain in force, there might be an anomaly
under the law which might create difficulty. If among the Commissioners
there are people who can be allowed to officiate for the Vice-Chairmax, there is
no reason why a stranger should be introduced. Besides, these persons who
are alrecady Commissioners have experience of the work in all departments, and
this is an additional reason why a selection should be made preferably from
amongst them. Of course it might be said that as thore are only nine Commis-
sioners, and if one of them has to take the place of the Vice-Chairman the



1903.] The Chittagong Port Commissioners’ (Amendment) Bill, 1908, 53

L Rai Tarini Pershad, Bakadur ; Babu Joy Gobind Law; Mr, Inglis; Mr. Gupla ;
Dr, Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya.)]

others will find difficulty in their duties; but I submit there are provisions under
the law, and there might be provisions made, if necessary, for either electing or
nominating & Commissioner to take the place of the Commissioner who acts as
Vice-Chairman. Therefore I submit that it is desirable thai the appointment
should be made from amongst the Commissioners, and that an outsider should
not be taken to fill the place of the Vice-Chairman.

“ Having regard to 8ll the facts and circumstances and the constitution of
he two Institutions—I mean the Caloutta Port Commissioners and the
Chittagong Port Commissioners—I submit that no analogy should be taken
rom the Calcutta Port Commissioners’ Act. There, no doubt, we have the
wprds ¢ a person,’ but then their constitution is very different, and their Vice-
hairman is appointed by Government, though practically when he is appointed
vice-Chairman be becomes a Port Commissioner. For these reasons, 1 submit,
he amendment ought to be accepted by the Council.”

*  The Hon’ble Basu Joy Gopinp Law said :—*¢‘I regret I am unable to accept
the amendment of my hon’ble friend on my right. The Port Commissioners
ure very frequently, if not always, very busy men, and if the seluction were
confined to them, 1t might turn out that none of them were willing to act for
the Vice-Chairman. By leaving the warding as it stands in the Bill, the Port
Commissioners are not excluded from the appointment, but it only gives a
wider discretion to the Local Government.”

The Hon’ble MR, IxcLis said :—I accept the amendment proposed, for
the reason that it seems to me that under section 10 of the Act, as it stands
at present, it is necessary that the person appointed should be first a Commis-
soner, It says: ‘ The Local Government may, from time to time, appoint
one of the Commissioners to be Chairman and another of the Commissioners
to be Vice-Chairman.” I think, therefore, that it follows that it is necessary
that a person should be a Commissioner before he is qualified to bo appointed

Vice-Chairman,”

The Hon’ble Mr. Gurra said:—“I think tho objection which has been

fut forward by the Hon’ble Babu Joy Gobind Law may be met in this way.
f the Vice-Chairman goes on leave and there is a vacancy, and if the Govern-

ment is willing to introduce a stranger, they can first appoint him a Commis-
sioner under section 9, and then appoint im Vice-Chairman under section 10.
So that this amendment would not preclude the Government, in caso of
necessity, from putting in an outsider: the only thing necessary is that ho
should be first appointed a Commissioner and then appointed Vice-Chairman.

The one may precede the other by even an hour.”

The Hon'ble Dr. Asurosn MukHOPADHYAYA said:—¢ In addition to the
reasons already urged in support of the amendment, I would like to submit a
further reason, and that is that if you have a stranger as Vice-Chairman, it will
be impossible to work the Act.

“The provisions of section 17 of the Act are as follows: —

¢17. 'With the previous sanotion of the Local Government, the Commissioners may
make rules consistent with this Aot and with the Indian Ports Act, 1875, for any of the
following purposes : —

(a) for xe ing, declaring, and defining the wharves, quays, stages, jetties, and piers
on and from whioh goods shall be landed from and shipped in vessels within the port;

(b) {for the safe and convenient use of such wharves, quays, stages, jetties, piers and of

landing-places, tramways, warehouses, sheds and other works in and adjoining them ;
o) ror regulating the nceg:ion and removal of goods within and from the premises of
the Commissioners, and for declaring the prooedure to be fullowed in taking charge of goods
which may have been damaged before landing or may be alleged to be so damaged ;
(d) for the mode of payment of tolls, charges, dues and rates levied under this Act;
(¢) for providing water for ships and for licensing and regulating waler-Loats within

P(}rg'for the removal of wrecks from the port or the river and keeping olvun the port, the
river, the bank of the river and the works of the Qommissioners, and for preveuting filtk or

ruhhish being thrown therein or thereon ;



54  The Chittagong Poré Commissioners’ ( Amendment) Bill, 1003, [31sr Marca,

(Dr. Asitosh Mukhopadhyaya ; Mr. Apcar; Rai Tarini Pershad, Bahadur ;
My, Inglis.]

for otherwise carrying out the purposes of this Aot ;
and ﬂy from time to timfa{‘tgmh the like sanotion, repeal or alter such rules.
‘Such rules when sanctioned chall be published in such manner as the Local Government
may direct, and shall thereupon bave the force of law.’

“These rules have to be made by the Commissioners, and if the Vise-
Chairman is not & Commissioner he can take nc pari in the framing of these
rules, It seems to me quite clear that section 10 contemplates that the
Chairman and Vice-Chairman should be Port Commissioners, and that rule
ought to hold good even when an officiating appointment is made.”

The Hon’ble MR. ArcAr said:—‘I regret I must oppose the motion,
I agree with the remarks which have been made by the Hon’ble
Joy Gobind Law. The effect of the wording, as it stands in the Bill, is to
leave it to the discretion of the Commissioners to appoint & person who will, in
their opinion, ¢ on the duties satisfactorily. It does not say that they shall
not ap;)oi.nt one of the Commissioners; they are quite at liberty to ap]ioiqﬁ
one of themselves as Vice-Chairman. I think it would be a mistake to limit
them to a choice among themselves. The use of the words ‘a person’ leaves
them greater discretion, and they would no doubt, wherever possible, always
appoint one of themselves before any outsider.”

The Motion was then put and agreed to.

The Hon’ble Rar TaAriNt PersaAp, BAHADUR, also moved that in sub-clause
(2) of the same clause, for the word ‘‘person’ the word ¢ Commissioner” be
substitated. He said :—

“I need hardly say anything in connection with this amendment, which
follows as a necessary consequence of the other.”

The Motion was put and agreed to,

The Hon’ble Rar Tarint Persnap, BAuADUR, also moved that the follow-
ing be added as sub-clause (3) to the same clause, namely:—

‘(8) A temporary vacancy in the office of a Commissioner ocoasioned by the absence on
leave of the Vice-Chairmean shall, if and when necessary, be filled up by election or appoint-
ment in the manner heroinbefore provided in section 9.’

He said :—~‘“Section 9 has reference to the election when necessary when,
for instance, the Vice-Chairman takes leave for six or eight or ten months,
and when one of the Commissioners has to take his place, then that Commis-
sioner’s place has to be filled up by somebody. Therefore it is desirable that
there should be a distinct provision in this Act to the effect that sych tem
rary vacancy might be filled up by election or nomination as specified in section
9, That of course is necessery; but I want to put in the words ‘if and
when necessary,’ siniply because there might be instances in which it would
not be necessary at all to make any appointment, as for instance when the
Vice-Chairman takes leave for say three weeks, in which case it may not be
necessary to make any appointment. Therefore, this is a matter which ought
to be left to depend upon the circumstances in each particular case; and it is
for this reason that I propose to use the words ‘if and when necessary,’ This
smendment also depends upon the amendment which has already been carried.’”

The Hon’ble Mz, INcLis said :=** I accept this amendment.”

The Hon’ble Dr. AsurosE MURHOPADHYAYA said:—*‘] wish to point out
to my hon’ble and learned friend who has moved this amendwent that its
acceptance will lead to difficulties which he does not foresee. :

¢ You will observe that section 9 of the Act says:—
¢9, Any ocasual vacancy in the office of a Commissioner ocoasioned b the death, resigne~
tion, :r :Ihi:thﬂuahon of auei: ?foamisdonu shall be ﬂllﬂo;i;t “Pf within uney month
Loocal Governmen e office vacated was of & Commissioner appointed by-
the Lg'oal Government, or by



1908.]  The Chitiagong Port Commissioners’ (Amendment) Bill, 1908, 85
Or. Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya; Ras Tarini Pershad, Bakadur; My, Gupta.)

by the body, bodies or firms for the time being invested by the Local Go t wi
the power of electing Commissioners under this Act, if it was that of an electedvg:trn:?sﬁo?g

in the same manner and subject, as far as may be, to the same provisions as are
applicable in the case of original appointments and elections of Commissioners:

Provided that the Commissioner so nﬁointed or elected shall retain his office so long
only as the vacating Commissioner would have retained it if such vacanoy had not ooourred.’

¢ Section 7 is as follows :—

¢7. Every Commissioner shall, unless he becomes in the mesuntime disqualified under
sbotion eight, hold office for a term of two years ; and any person on ceasing to be a Commis-
aion{sr t:lay, unless he has become disqualified under section eight, be re-appointed or
re-slected.

¢The Looal Government may at any time acoept the resignation of any Commissioner.’

+¢ Then section 8 says:—
¢8. No person shall be qualified to be a Commissioner during such time as he—
(o) is an uncertifioated bankrupt or insolvent, or
(5) holds any office or place of profit under the Commissioners, or
(o) has, directly or indirectly, any share or interest in any work done by order of the
Commissioners, or in sny contract or employment with, by, or on behalf of,
the Commissioners ;
and any Commissioner who—
(d) becomes disqualified for any of the aforesaid reasons, or
() is absent from the meetings of the Commissioners for a period excesding
twelve consecutive months, or without the permission of the Commis.
sioners from six consecutive meetings of the Commissioners, or
(/) is sentenoced to imprisonment,
shall cease to be a Commissioner and his office shall thereupon become vacant :
Provided always that no Commissioner shall vacate his office by reason only of his—
(9) having & share in any joint-stoock company which shall contract with,
or be employed by, or on behalf of, the Commissioners, or
(A) baving a ehare or interest in any newspaper in which any advertisement
relating to the affairs of the Commissioners may be inserted, or
(V) being interested in any loan of money to the Commissioners.’

‘“Suppose a person has been appointed Commissioner for two years, and he
is appointed Vice-Chairman, and after he has been in office for three months
he asks for leave of absence for three months. My hon’ble and learned friend
suggests that the Local Government, if he is & nominated Commissioner, or the
body who have elected him if he is an elected Commissioner, should have
power to fill up the vacancy. He assumes that there is a vacancy, but there is
no vacancy because before there can be a vacancy the Commissioner must be
absent without notice for a certain period. Suppose you appoint a successor;
then under section 9 that successor will be entitled to remain in office for the
remsaining term of his office; that is to say, although there is a vacancy for only
three months, the Commissioner appointed to succeed him will be entitled to
remain for the remaining 21 months. He will say: ‘I was appointed to £ill the
vacancy, and I am entitled to remain till the end of the term.” If this
amendment is earried, it will be necessary to put in a proviso to the following
effect: ¢ Provided that the person so elected or appointed shall vacate his office
upon the expiry of the leave of absence granted to the Vice-Chairman.” I ho
my hon’ble and learned friend who has moved this amendment and the
Hon’ble Member in charge of the Bill will consider this suggestion.”

The Hon’ble Rat Tarini Persgap, BanaDUR, in 7eply said:—* Having
heard my hon’ble and learned friend, 1 am prepared to accept the proviso
propme!; of course my amendment remains, subject to this proviso.”

The Hon’ble Mg. GupPra 8aid :—*‘I submwit that the proviso suggested by
the Hon'ble Dr. Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya is not necessary, because it 1s already
implied in the words of the amendment proposed. It ruus thus: ‘A temporary
vacancy in the office of a Commissioner, occasioned by the absence on leave of
the Vice-Chairman shall, if and when necessary, be filled up b{ election or
appointment iu the manner hereinbefore provided in section 8.’ It is a tempo-
rary vacancy which is to be filled up, so that if the Vice-Chairman has taken
lesive for three months, the new appointment will be for only three months,



68  The Chittagong Port Commissioners’ (Amendment) Bill, 1908. [21sr Magcs,
(Mr. Gupta; Dr. Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya; the President.]

and will naturally terminate at the expiration of three months. I do not think
it will be possible to construe the amendment in any way other than the words
obviously imply.”

The Hon’ble Dg. Asutosa MugrmorapHEYAYA said:—¢“I do not know
whether the Hon’ble Member has considered the proviso to section 9, which
is a8 follows :—

¢ Provided that the Commiseioner so appointed or elected shall retain his office so lon,g
only as the vacating Commissioner would have retained it if such vacanoy had not ocourred.

“If there is & vacancy, say, for even three months, as soon as there is
a vacancy and a Commissioner is appointed, he retains his office for the
remainder of the term of the original Commissioner; and if the original
Commissioner was appointed for two years, and only six months have run out,
when he comes back the man who succeeded him may say: ‘I shall remain
in office for the remaining 18 months.’ It is with a view to avoid any such
possible difficulty that I put forward this proviso.”

The Hon’ble Me. Gupra said:—‘I still see no reason to modify.my
opinion, and for this reason that the appointment, by its terms, will be for fhe
period of vacancy only, say three months. The two soctions must be read
together. This new section that we propose to put in will restrict and
modify the other section. If there is a general provision, which in the same
Act is varied by a special provision, the general provision must be read as
restricted by the special provision.”

The Hon’ble the PresiDENT said :—¢¢1 shall first put the amendment to the
Council, and after that submit the proviso.”

The Motion that the following clause be added as sub clause (3) to clauge 2
of the Bill was then put and agreed to:—
¢ (5) A temporary vacancy in the oftice of a Commissioner oocasioned by the absence on

leave of the Vice-Chairman shall, if and when necessary, he filled up by election or appoint-
ment in the manner hereinbefore provided in gection 9.’ ’ il B

The Hon’ble the PrrsipDENT said:—* The next motion is that of the
Hon’ble Dr. Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya, that to the clause which has just been
passed by the Council the following proviso be added.”

‘Provided that the person so elooted or appointed shall vacate his office upoa the
expiry of the leave of absence granted to the Vice-Chairman.’

The Motion being put, the Council divided :—

Apyes 9, Noss 8.
The Hon’ble Mr. Greer. The Hon’ble Mr. Buockl
The Hon’ble Mr. Inglis. onie Ar. Buo o3

The Hon’ble Dr. Asutosh Mukho- The Hon’ble Mr, Gupta.
padhyays. .

The Hon’ble ~ Maharaja Manindra The Hon’ble Mr. Hare.
E;h:;tira Nandy, of Cossim- The Hon’ble Mr. Collin.

The Hon’ble Mr. Elworthy. ’

The Honble Mr. Apoar. ¥y The Hon’ble Mr. Earle,

The Hon’ble Maulvi 8eraj-ul-Islam, The Hon’ble Maulvi Syed Mah
Khan Bahadur. . e
Tho How'blo Rei Torioi Pemshed,| Hm:“ i
ahadur, e Hon’ble Babu Chaturbhooj
The Hon’ble Nawsb Bahadur Ebwaja VAR Sekay,
Salimullah, of Dacea. The Hon’ble Babu Joy Gobind Law.

So the Motion was carried.
Clause 3.

The Hon'ble M. GupTa moved that in sub-clause () of clause 3 [33A7] for
the words ‘‘imported into or exported from the port in sea-going vessels” the
words “‘landed from or shipped mto any sea-going vessel lying or being within
the limits of the port, whether such goods ahal? or shall not be so landed or



- w

1903.] The Chitlagong Port Commsswoners’ ( Amendmsent) Bill, 1908, 57
[Mr. Gupla.])

shipped at-any wharf, quay, stage, jetty or pier belonging to the Commis-
sioners,” be substituted. He said : —

“I have only a few words to say in explanation of this amendment.
Sub-clause (1) of clause 3 says:—

‘The Commissioners may, with the previous sanotion of the Local Government, by
notification, impose & river due on all goods imported into or exported froth the port 1 seas
going vessels.’
that is to say, it is intended to impose this river due on ull goods imported
into or exported from the port in sea-going vessals.

“Under a reasonable construction of these words I presumeno goods should
be made liable to be due unless they were imported or exported in ses going
vessels lying in or entering within the limits of the porty but it is possible to put
u differcnt construction on the words and to contend that all goods which aie
conveyed by country boats from tho interior of the district and pass through the
limity of the port to ships lying outside the limits of the port, or gocds conveyed
through the limits of the ]})]ort from ships outside to the interior of the district,
%ay also be subject to the river due. This question was raised in Select

ommittee by the Hon’ble Maulvi Seraj-ul Islam, who represents that division,
dnd had received some instructions from the People’s Association there. In the
absence of auy definite information as to the condition undor which goods are
exported from or imported into Chittagong, and in the absence of Lny definite
suggestion as to the insertion of these words in the Bill, the Select Committec
was then not in a position to adopt any amendment., Since then I have, on
examining the Calcutta Port Act, noticed that there is a due exactly corres-
ponding with the river due which this Bill proposes to impose in Chittagong,
and the language of the Calcutta Port Act, section 108, is as follows :—

e ¢108. If, on the preparation of the estimate of any year, it shall appear that the
estimated income of the Commissioners for such year, after deduoting therefrom the
estimated expenditure of such year to be incurred under this Aot, will be insufficient
for the payment of the sums which, under the provisions of this Aect, will be anahla
during such year to the Becretary of State for India in COounocil and to the holders
of debentures under this Act or any enactment hereby repealed ; or if, at any time in
the course of & year, it may appear that the acotual income of such portion of the year
as may have then elapsed and the eatimated inocome of the residue of suoh year, after
deducting therefrom the aoctual expenditure of such past portion and the estimated
expenditure of such residue, will be so insufficient, then and in every such case the Uommis-
sioners shall, upon the requisition of the I.ocal Government, from time to time and to the
extent requiite in every case, charge upon all goods landed from or shipped into any vessel
lying dr being within the limits ot the port, whether such’ goods shall or shall not be sc
landed or ghipped at any dock, wharf, quay, stage, jetty or pier belonging to the Commis-
sioners, such tolls, dues, rates and charges in addition to, or otner than, those, prescribed by
any scale of tolls, dues, rates and charges for the time being in force under the provisions of
sections one hundred aud three to one hundred and seven (both inclusive) as will, when
ndded'tofﬂif ’caid income of the year, suffice as nearly as may be for the payment of the said
sume in full.

““The language of this section makes it perfectly clear that in order to
make goods liable to this special due, the vessels by which they are exported or
imported must lie or be within the limits of the Port. I think that as the
language of the Calcutta Port Act makes the meaning of the section perfectly
clear, and is not o;ien to any objection, we may safcly adopt it'also for the
Chittagopg Port. It would not be possible for vessols to evade this due by
snchoring outside the port limits, because, if this is habitually done, there is a
section in the Chittagong Port Act by which the limits of the Port could always
be extended. Bection 3 of Act IV of 1887 says:—

¢The Liocal Government may by notification define, the limits of the port for the
purposes of this Act, and-may from time to time, by & like notifi ation, alter such Limats.

‘Buch limits may extend to any part of the navigable approaches to Chittagong, and may
include any wharves, quays, etages, jetties, piers, tramways, warehouses, sheds and other
works made on behalf of the publio for the convenience of tratfic, for the safety of vessels, or
for the improvement, maintenancp, and good government of the port or river, whether within
or without high-water mark, (subject to any rights of private property therein) any
portion of the shore or bank within fifty yards of high-water mark.’



88  The Olitiagong Port Commissioners’ { Amendment) Bill, 1003, [21st MancH,

[Mr, Cupta; Maulvi Seraj-ul-Islam, Khan Bahadur ; Mr. Inglis; Rai Tarim
Pershad, Bahadur.) *

“ 1t is one thing to charge this river due on ships which enter the Port in
which facilities an§ benefits sre afforded by the Port Commissioners, und
another thing to levy it on all goods which are exported or lu'lport.ed by vessels
which do not enter the Port at all, and as the amendment which I propose does
not alter the scope of the proposed Bill, but simply seems to make the mean-
mg of the section clear, namely, that country boats laden with goods or
merchandise, and simply passing through the Port, shall nut he subiect to the
due, I trust that the Council will agree with me in thinking that the language
of the Calcutta Port Act is a safe guide, and that we may adopt it in preference
to the words of the Bill as it now stands, which might possibly lead to disputes
and difficulty.”

The Hon’ble MauLvi SeraJ-uL-IsLam, Kuan Basapur, said:—“I1 beg to
support the amendment proposed by the Hon’ble Mr, Gupta, which, if carried,
wiﬂ meke the point clear and remove the apprehension that country boats, by
merely passing through the limits of the ‘])Ol‘t, will be liable to pay this river
due. This is a piece of legislution undertuken for the benefit of the Poxs
* Commissioners, and care should be taken to guard against their taking undue,
advantage of this power to levy extra dues”

The Hon’ble Mx. INGLIs said :—I accept the amendment of the Hon’ble
Member. The wording of the Calcutta Port Act is quite clear and may,
1 thiuk, be sately adopted.”

The Motion was then put and agreed fo.

The Hon’ble Rar T'arint Prrsaap, Bauapur, moved that in sub-clause (%)
of clause 3 (33A) after the words “all goods” the words ‘“or any particular
goods or class of goods” be inserted. He said :—

“1 will endeavour to make the position clear as far as 1 can. We know
very well the object of the present legislation, which has been clearly pointed
out in the Statement of Objects and KReasons. There has been a great
falling off in the income of the Port Commissioners. There has been a great
deficit, owing to which it has been necessary to legislate in this connection.
But there may be circumstances later on when the Port may be in a flourishing
condition: therc may be surplases, and the neccessity which now leads ug to
legislate may altogether vanish ; and therefore, if we were to say after the
words ‘all goods’ ‘or any particular goods or class of goods’ that is to say,
if we give these Commissioners a charge on all goods or any particular class of
goods, as the case may be, they may in fact later on, when they find that it is
not necessary to levy a charge on all kinds of goods, desist from doing so. I
woeuld draw the attention of the Council to sections 108 and 109 of the Calcutta
Port Act, 1890. They run as follows :—

©108. 1If, on the preparation of the estimale of any year, it sball appear that the
estimated income of the Commissioners for suoh year, after deducting therefrom the estimated
expenditure of such year to be incurred under this Aot, will be insufficient for the payment
of the sums which, nuder the provisions of this Act, will be payable during such year to the
Seocretary of State for India in Couneil, and to the holders of debentures under tﬂis Aot or
any enactment hereby repealed; or if, at any time in the course of a year, it may appear that
the actual income of such portion of the year as may have then elapsed and the estimated
income of the residue of such year, after deducting therefrom the actual expenditure of such
past portion and the estimated expenditure of such residue, will be so insufficient, then and in
every such case the Commissioners shall, upon the requisition of the Local Government, from
time to time and to the extent requisite in every case, charge upon a)l landed from or
shipped into any vessel lying or being within the limits of the port, whether sucn goods shall
or shall not be so landed or shipped at any dock, wharf, quay, stuge, jetty or pier belonging
to the Commissioners, such tolls, dues, rates and charges in addition to, or other tham, those
prescribed by eny scale of tolls, dues, rates and oharges for the time being in foroe under thé
provisions of seotions one hundred and three to one hundred and seven (both 1nclusive) as
will, when added to the said income of the year, suffice a2 nearly as may be for the payment
of the said sums in full.



1908.]  The Chitiagong Port Commissioners’ ( Amendment) Bill, 1908. 59

[Rai Tarini Pershad, Bahadur ; Maulvi Seraj-ul-Islam, Khan Bakadur ;
Mr. Inglis; Dr. Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya.]

€109. Buch tolls, dues, rates aud charges shall be fixed and adopted in aoccordance with
a resolution pasesd by the Commissioners at & meeting, and ehall be submitted to the Local
Government;; and if the same shall be approved by it shall be published in the Calewtia
Gasctte, and shall forthwith come into operation and remain in operation until altered or
revokéd by the Commissioners in meeting, with the sanction of the Local Government: and
shall be leviable and recoverable in like manner as any other tolls, dues, rates and charges
payable under this Act.’

. “Here we have a provision to the effect that the Commissioners may levy
charges on all goods. Later on we find in 1895 the Govermment desired to
make an alteration in the law, and by section Y of Bengal Act IV of 1895
they modified the section. The reason for this alteration was this: when the
Calcutta Port was in a flourishing condition, and when the necessity for
additional charges ceased, tha Legislature was obliged, having regard to the
reasonableness and fairness of the thing, to wmake the alteration. I thereupon
humtly submit, for the consideration of the Council, that we should add a similar
provision in this Bill to answer the purposes for which this Act IV of 1895 was
afterwards passed. Uf course there may be a very good object in. putting the
words ‘all goods’ and omitting the words ‘or anv particular goods or class
of goods,” but what I submit is, that we must look also to the circumstances
which may possibly arise later on; and if we bhave before us a sufficient
safeguard against an arbitrarv exercise of this discretion by the Comnnissioners,
I do not sce any reason why this provision should not be muade here.
Bye-laws arc no law, rules are no rules. and schedulcs are no schedules, unless
they are sanctioned by the Local Government ; so here we have the guardian
angel and suflicient safeguard against all arbitrary exercise of discretion by
the Commissioners. I see no harm whatever in this amendment being

accepted.”
L ]

The Hon’ble MauLvt Seras-ur-Isram, Knax BaAHADUR, said :—‘‘] am sorry
I have to oppose this amendment. 1f tnis amendwent is carried, the
effect will be that the Commissioners will be empowered to levy dues upon
any particular class of goods they please and exempt any others they please.
I may remind the Council that the Port Comuwissioners, iu théir correspon-
dence, petitioned the Governmenti to exempt tea from the payment of river
dues. I find from a reference to the correspundence that both the Governiment
of Bengal and the Government of India overruled thut prayer, the Governent
of India seeing no reason for specially exemptin% tea from the proposed river
dues. From this fact, I think, it may be taken for granted that if this power
is giyen ta the Port Commissioners, 1 am afraid they may exercise it arbitra-
rily. I submit that we ought not to give them this power.”

The Haw’ble Mr. INGLIS said:—*‘I am unable to accept this amendment. e
The intention of the Bill is that if a due is to be levied at all by the Port
Commissioners, it must be levied upon all classes of goods. 'I'nat was especially
insisted upon by the Government of India. 1t was at first proposed to charge
eithér ou all goods or on certain goods, but the Government of India objected
to that proposal, and the Bill has been worded so that the Port Commissioners
shall not have power to levy dues on certain goods only. They will have the
power, however, of varying the due from between one anna to four annas a ton
on a speeial class of goods. There will still remain power with the Local
Government under section 44 of the Act, in speciul cases, to exempt cortain
goods, but it is not intended that the Port Commissioners should huve the

iscretion of omitting any class of goods from the dues. I therefore oppose the
amendment.”

The Hon’hble Dr. Asutosas Muxkuorapnvava said:—“I hope I may say
without impropriety that the opposition to this amendment takes me by
surprise. According to the Biil as it now stands, if the Commissioners
jmpose a river due, it must be a due in respect of all goodr, and the rate
must also be onme uniform rate. 1 will read the section. It says: ‘The
Commissioners may, with the previous sanction of the Local Government,



B0  The Chittagong Port Commissioners’ (Amendment) Bill,*1908, [21st Marcs,
[ Dr. Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya ; Mr. Inglis ; Rai Tariné Pershad, Bahadur.}

by notification, impose 2 river .due on all goods imported or exported into* or
from the port in sea-gong vessels, and the rate of the said due shall not
exceed four annas, nor be less than one anna for each ton of goods’ So that
if they impose & rate, it must be upon all goods, and it must 13? the sawe rate,
varying from four annas to one anna in respect of all goods. The amendment
suggests that the Port Commissioners should have discretion in the matter, and
that if the river due be imposed, it need not necessarily be upon all goods, but
it may be, asmy hon’ble ang learned friend propuses, upon ‘any particular goods,
or class of goods,” Itissaid thatif you do that, you vest the Commissioners with,
"the exercise of discretion in the matter, and that their past conduct has shown
that they are not to be trusted. I havenot the pleasure of knowing the Commis-
sioners of Chittagong, but I know very well that before the Commissioners can
exercise the power, they must previously obtain the sanction of the Local
Government; and if the Commissioners cannot be trusted, I hope, the Iocal
Government may be trusted. But it is worse tuan that. If you look at
sub-clause (3, of section 3 you will find words similar to these very words to
which objection is taken: ‘Subject to the limits enacted by the foregoing sub-
sectiun, the Commissioners may, with the Erevious sanction of the Local Govern-
ment, at any time, or from time to time, by notification, 1aise or reduce the rate
to be imposed, whether generally or on any particular goods, or class of goods’
That is to say, in order to get round section 33A you have only to impose a
river due upon all goods and then the next day to say that under sub-section (3)
you reduce the river due upon, say, tea. It seems to me absolutely unreason-
able to say that if you have power to raise the rates or reduce the rates to
be imposed upon any particular goods, or class of goods, you have not the same
power in the beginning. At least 1 do not see where the harm comes in. If
the words suggested are put in, the Port Commissioners will have the power,
with the previous sanction of the Government, to have the rate reduced in
respect of different goods. Of course it is quite conceivable that the Ldtal
Government may say that the river due must be imposed upon all goods, and
if the Government says that there is an end of the matter, and the Commis-
sioners will not be entitled to have any goods exempted. But it may be very
advantageous that the rate should be different in respect of different goods—
you may have oue rate for dne class of goods and a different rate fora
different class, At any rate, when the previous sanction of the Government
has to be taken, 1 do not see why the words may not be safely put in.”

The Hon’ble M. INLis said :—*I should just like to explain one point with
reference to what the Hon’ble Dr, Asutosh Mukhopadhyaya has said that it
would be within the discretion of the Commissioners, under sub-sectidn (3); 1o
reduce the rate on & particular article to zero. That, I think, is not quite the

.fower they would have. Sub-section (3) says: *Subject to the limits enacted
y the foregoing sub-section, the Commissioners may, with the previous
sanction of the Local Government, at any time or from time to iune, by
notification, raise or reduce the rate to be imposed, whether generally or on
any particular goods or class of goods.” Tho Commissioners will only be able
to propose that the rate of the said due shall not exceed four annas nor be less
than one anna, I take it, then, that the powers of the Commissioners will be
limited to varying the rate on all goods to as low as one smna or as high as
four annas.  They will not have the power of taking off the rate gltogether.
1t is the object of the Bill that they should not have power to remove the rate,
but they may have power to suggest to the Local Government that the rate
may be as low as one anna.”

The Motion was then put and lost.

The Hon’ble Rar T'arint PegsaAD, BAHADUR, also moved that the foilowing
be ndded as sub-clause (4) to the same clause, namely :—

“(4) Such river due as may be imposed under this seotion shall be leviable and recover-
able in like manner as any other tolls, dues, rates and charges payable under this Act.’



1903.]  The Chitiagong Port Commissioners’ (Amondment) Bill, 1908, 81

[Ras Torini Pershad, Bakadur ; Dr, Asutosh Mukhopadkyaya ; Mr. Gupta ;
the President.)

He said :—*¢ I submit that this addition is necessary, for the reason th

1l which we are now authorising the Chittagong P:try Commissioners toafin:h v
s 8 special toll. I would call the attention of the Council to sections 108 and
109 of the Calcutta Port Act, III of 1890. From this it will be seen that when
the additional toll was to be levied provision was made that such special toll
shall be recovered and realised in the same manner as other charges recoverable
under the Act, That being 8o, it becomes necessary for us to make & similar
provision in this Bill because this toll did not exist before; it does not exist up
till now, and it will only come into existence after the present legislation.
Therefore it cannot be said that there is any provision for 1ts realisation in the
Chittagong Ports Act of 1887. Nor is there any general provision in that
Ach which would apply to tolls and charges leviable afterwards. Of course
there is no suggestion at allin this Bill to the effect that this Act shall be
read and taken as part of the Act of 1887 so that it cannot be said that what
is already in the Act will oqually serve the purpose so far as the realisation of
the river due now to be levied is concerne(f: Therefore it is desirable that
there should be a distinct provision to the effect that such tolls as will now bo
levied shall be recovered in the same way as other charges arc recovered at
present under the Act. I submit therefore that the amendment I have moved
should be accepted by the Council.”

The Hon'ble Dr. Asuross Muksorapayava said:—“I am unable to
support the umendment, and for the reason, that it is wholly unnecessary.
Clause 3 of the Bill says that ‘after section 33 of the said Act the tollowing
shall be inserted,” namely, the new section 33A.

‘“ Therefore as soon as the Bill now before the Council becomes law we
hage the new section,—section 33A in the Chittagong Port Commissioners’ Act,
On looking at section 33, I find that if tolls, rates and charges payablo to the
Commissioners in respect of any goods are not paid they may be recovored in
a certain way. Section 33A now becomes part of the Act and the river duc
described therein becomes payable to the Commissioners in respect of any
goods under the Act, and therefore I submit section 38 will ipso fucto apply and
consequently the amendment propnsed by my hon’ble ancr learned friend 1s
wholly unnecessary,”

The Hon’ble Mr. Gupra said : —“ 1 agree with the Hon’ble Dr. Asutosh
Mukhopadhyaya in thinking that this amendment is unnecessary, as the provi-
sions of section 38 would apply to this new toll, because this section 334
becomes Part of the Act, and the river due will be as much leviable under tie
Act as any other rate or charge now leviable, and the same procedure would
consequently apply.” .

The Hon’ble Rar Tarint PErsuAD, BAuaDUR, in reply said:—“I sce the
position taken by my hon’ble and learned friends, but I still muintain my
opinion that there ought to be a distinct provision which will leave no doubt
at all in the mind of anybody. Asregards the matter I am now contending for,
Your Honour will find that in Bengal Act IV of 1895 there is a distinct provi-
sion to this offect. Notwithstanding the remarks of the two Hon'ble Members
who have opposed my amendment, I do not see my way to withdraw it.”

L J

The Hon'ble the PrestpeNt said :—*I do not think the Council will ghare
the apprehension of the hon’ble mover, since it is a well-known fact that as soou
as an amending Bill is passed, the portion engrafted into it becomes part of tho
orig;inal Act, the gencral provisions of which will apply equally to the later
and to the original portions of the Act. In this particular cise I would
remind the Hon’ble Member that clause 3 of the Bill says that ‘after section
33 of the said Act the following shall be added.” Tlen comes the new soction
33A, empowering the Commissioners to impose a river dae. Therc can, I
think, be no doubt that the new clause becomes part of the original Act, and
is incorporated in it.”

The Motion was then put and lost.



63 The Ohittagong Pors Qommisstonars’ ( Amendment) Bil, 1908, (¥1er Man., 1903.]
(Rat Tarini Pershad, Bakadur; Mr. Inglis.)

The Hon’ble Rar Tarist Prreap, BAHADUR, also moved that in claude
(38B] after the word “languages” the words * and characters” be inserted.
110 said — v

“This is merely a verbal amendment, but I would call the attention
of the Council to section 33 of this very Act and also the corresponding
section, section 128 of the Calcutta Port Act, in which we find the words
‘and characters’ are used. To use in one place the words ‘language and
characters,” and in another place simply f‘language’ might create some
ambiguity. I therefore think it desirable that the words ‘and characters”™
should be inserted. Ido not think the Council will find any difficulty in
accepting the amendment which, as I have said already, is only a verbal one.”

The Hon’ble Mr. INaris said :—¢ I accept the Hon’ble Member’s am®nd-
ment,”

The Motion was put and agreed to.

Clause 4.

The Horn’ble Rar TariNt PirsHAD, BAHADUR, also moved that in sub-clause

(a) oj clﬂlse 4(,1 for the word * prepared’ the word ¢ sanctioned” be substi-
tuted. He said :—

“If the word ‘sanctioned’ is wused, it will cover both ¢ preparation’
as well as ‘sanction’ Thisalso is a verbal amendment, which I hope will
be accepted by the Council.”

t’i‘,he Houw’ble M&. INaLis said :—*“ 1 accept the Hon’ble Member's amend-
ment.’

The Motion was put and agreed to.

The Hon'ble Mr. INGL1s then moved that the Bill, as settled in Council, be
passed. He said:—

“1 do not think there is any occasion for me to add to the remarks I have
already made as to the naturc of the Bill.”

The Motion was put and agreed to.

The Council adjourned to Saturday, the 28th March, 1903,

Cavrcurrs; % F. G. WIGLEY,
The 18tk April, 1903, Secrelary to the Bengal Council and
Assistant Secretary to the Govt. of Dengal,

Lcgislative Department.

B. 8. Presp—1069G — 80020 ¢.19018 —W. L. W.



dbstract of the Procecdings of the Council of the Lisuienant-Governor of Bengal,
assembled under the provisions of the Indian Councils Acts, 1861 and 1898,

Tre Council met in the Council Chamber on Saturday, the 28th March,
303.

Present:

The Hon’ble Mr. J. A. BoURDILLON, C.s.1, Acting Lieutenant-Governor
of Bengal, presiding.

The Hon’ble Mg, C. E. Buckranp, C.LE.
The Hon’ble Mr. B. L. Gurra,

The Hon’ble Mz. L. Hagrg, c.LE.

The Hon’ble Mr. E. W. Coruin.

The Hon’ble Mz, A. EARLE,

'The Hon’ble Mr. R. T. GREER.

The Hon’ble Mr. W. A. InGLs.

The Hon’ble MauLvr Svyoo MaroMep, KHAN Bawavuk.

The Hon’ble Dr. AsurosH MUKHOPADHYAYA, M.A., D.L., F.R,AB., Wb b L.
The Hon'ble BaABu CHATURBHOOJ SAHAY,

The Hon’ble Basu Joy Gopinp Law, C.L.E.

The Hon’ble MaHARAJA MANINDRA CHANDRA NaNDY, of Cossimbazar.
The Hon'ble Mr, H. ErLworray.

The Hon’ble M. A. A. APCaR.

The Hon’ble MAuLv: Sgras-uL-fsLam, Kuax BABADUR.

The Hon’ble Nawas Bamapur Kawasa SaLmurian, of Daccas,



B4 Question and Answes.; the Bengal Pinanoval. Slateimeni, for J28ve Mancs,
1803-1804.

{ Maulvi Seraj-ul-Islam, Rhan Bakadur; Mr. Earle; Mr, Ovliin.

QUESTION AND ANSWER.

THE PROVINCIAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICE.

The Hon’ble MavLvr Seras-uL-IstaM, Kuax BaHADUR, asked :~—

Will the Government be pleased to inform the Council whether dny
action has been, or is likely to be, taken towards the improvement of the
rospects of the Officers of the Provinecial Educational Service in view of the
ope held out by the late Sir Alexander Mackenzie contuined in the followin
Extract from patagraph 20 of Government Resolution No. 1244, dated the 26t

March, 1897 (General Department—Education):—?

“ His Honour observes that owing to the narrowness of tho scale of the Provinoial
Bervice, as compared with exisling salaries, tho prospects of cfficers in the lower classes are
very discoutaging . . . . e also observes that the Provincial Bervice of other
Provinces are practically devoid of Class V1II on Rs. 150. 8ir Alexander Mackenzie regrets
this state ot things, and, with a view to improving the prospects of Provincial Service
Officers, he proposes at an early date to consider whether something may not be done by
assiguing & greater number of appointments to some of the intermediate classes.”

The Hon’ble Mr. EarLe replied :—

“ The late Sir Alexander Mackenzie, shortly after recording, in the Resolu-
tion referred to by the 1Ion’ble Member. his views on the prospects of Officers
in the lower clusses of the Provincial Educational Service, submitted to the
Government of India certain proposals for the improvement of that Service.
Those proposals, however, were not favourably entertained by the Govern-
ment of India.

“The matter has lately come up again, and the question whether it is
practicable to improve the prospects of the Provincial and Subordinate
Educational Services is at the present time under the consideration of the
Lieutenant-Governor,”

THUE BENGAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR 1903-1904.

The Hon’ble Mr. CoruN, in laying on the table the Bongal Financial State-
ment for 1903-1904, with cxplanatory notes, said : —

“I will, with the permission of tho Council, give the following brief
account of the position. I will first de:l with tho year which 1s closing. It
has been finuncially prosperous. The reveune which was estimated at
Rs. 5,10,10,000 is now ostimated at Rs. 5,23,60,000, showing an increase of
about 13} lakhs. 'T'here has been an increasc of revenue from Stamps (2}
lakbs) and from Excise 4 lakhs) The Sone Cunals were utilised on a larger
scale than beforo for irrigating the radi crops of last year, with the result
that an increased income of about 3} lakhs has been obtained. Laund Revenue
and Assesscd Taxes each have brought in an increase of about a lakh, and the
Miscellaneous receipts increased to the same extent, owmg mainly {8 the lapse
to Government of unclaimed deposits. The only important decreuse of
revenuo was in connection with the Port of Calcutita, where Pilotage receipts
fell off by Rs 1,33,000.

“The estimatc for expenditure during the year 1902.1903 was
Rs. 5,37,18,000, but we have only been able to spend Rs 5,16,28,000, or a
net decrease of Rs. 20,90,000. Large sums were allotted in the estimates
for Police and for Education reforms. As to the former, it was decided to
await the result of the inquiries by the Police Commission before incurring any



The Bengal Financial Staiment Jor 1903-1804.
[Mr. Collin.]

expenditnre. The provision of four lakhs therefore which had been made for
this purpose was not utilised. Asregards Education, the Department was called
upon to expend an increased grant of ten lakhs, given from Imperinl Revenues
which involved recurring expenditure and expenditure on buildings. It WR;
impossible to work out the necessary schemes at once, and there have
therefore been savings of over four lakhs on this account, Much was done
for the furtherance of Primary Eduention by grants to District Bnard;* and
the expenditure of practically the whole grant was arranged for dupine the
yoar and the necessary funds allotted. The release of prisonors nnis the
occasion of His Majesty’s Coronation gave a saving of about two and-a half
lakhs, under thoe head of Jails, and the milder outbreak of phigne last
year aud tho abandonment of plague camps and inspeetion ttstmim;g‘
reduced expenditure in the Medical Departmont by over four lnkhs, "I'leyo

8 & decrease of expenditure in counection with Surveys and Scttlemonts but
this did not lead to any great reduction of the Survey programme. A
considerable sum was provided for the appointment of an Additiona] Judgo and
other ofticers in the High Court, but it was not all spent, as the nppuin?munts
were made late in the year.

“Tho cash balance at the end of the year will, according to tho rovised
stimate, be Rs. 56,43,000. This includes a special grant of two lakhs f1om
the Imperial Grovernment for the constiuction of a unew Surgical Waxd in the
Medical Oollege Hospital. We are entitled to curry this buTanco forward and
to spend during the moxt finanvial yeur all but R, 20,00,600, which must be
retained as a permanent balance.

“Tho budget estimate for 1003-1904 provides for a revenue of
Rs. 6,16,25,000, or an increase of Rs. 6,15,000 over the estimate of the year
which is now rlosing. The increase is due to tho progressive growth of the
Stamp and Excise Revenuoes, which are expected to produce more than in
the current year by 38 lakhs and 5} lukhs, respoctively. Tho Resistra.
tion and Irrigation Departments will also give an increase of mwnn:, but
we do not cxpect tho large receipts from the latter Departmont that woere
actually obtained in 1902. On the other hund we cannot take cicdit for a
grant of 6 lakhs, as in the budget of the current year, from the Government of
India. A grant of 2 lakhs has been made as cxplained above, hut it js
included in the opening balance. The amount available for expenditure in
1903-1904 is Rs 5,72,68,000, or 15! lukhs more than in tho current yoear.
The method of disposing of this additional amount is shown in paragraph 6 of
the statement which is in the hands of the Ilow’ble Members, °

“I'ne programme of expenditure includes the re-organisation of two
important departments of the Public Service, viz., that of the Judicial Branch
of tha Provincial Civil Service, and of the Iixecutive Branch representod by
Sub-Deputy Colleetms. The re-organisation of the former, which includes
the regrading of Munsifs, has already becn sanctioned and given eflect to
during the current year, though not from tho commencement of tho year,”
Full provision has been made in the budget for next year.  Tho re-ovi ni-
sation of Sub-Deputy Collectors has not yet been finally sanctioned, “

“T'he budget provides also for additions of establishment.in the Culcutta
and the Railway Police Forces. In addition to the items of oxpenditure shown
in paragraph 6 of the Financial Statement, we have provided for ull the
administrative and other requirgments of Government on the same scale as for
tho year which is closing. A sum of four lukhs is reserved for gencral Polico
reforf8s which, it is hoped, we shall he able to carry out beforo the end of
the year.

“JIunds are provided for cariying on the Kducational improvement
inaugurated in the current year.

“The special grant of five lakhs made during the last two years to Distriot
Boards for improvements of district communications is to be repeated, and
further help is to be given for tho construction of feeder roads to railways,

¢“ Aa effort is to be made to clear the old navigation channels in the east of
the Proviuce, and #mple provision has been made for the construction of



L The Bengal Financia] Statement for 1903-1904. [28 m Marcw, 1903.]
[Mr. Collin.)

buildings and offices by the Public Works Departmment to enable them to
overtake the arrears of work left by the reduction of such expenditure owimg
to famine and plague in the carlier years of the present contract. A list
of the principal oiiginal Public Works, for which Rs. 29,58,000 is provided,
i8 given in paragraph 49 of the Statement.

“The Financial Statement will come up for discussion on the 4th of A];,)ril,
and my Colleagues and I shall in the meantime be happy to give to Hon’ble
Members any information which they may require. We shall also be obliged
if Hon'ble Members will extend to us the courtesy shown to our predeces-
sors, and will give notice before the next meeting of the Council uf any points
which they propose to bring forward, so that we may be prepared with the
necessary explanations,”



Erplanatory Notes on the Bengal Financial Statement for 1908-1904, 6%

EXPLANATORY NOTES ON THE BENGAL FINANCIAI
STATEMENT FOR 1903-1904.

PART I.—General Review,

Tais is the eleventh occasion on which the Financial Statement for the
Province of Bengel has been presented before the Council. On the first and
second occasions the system nfp Provincial finance and the distinctive features of
the five financial contracts with the Government of India, covering a period
of 26 years, were explained at some length. That period expired on the
3]st March 1897, and in the fifth statement the Hon’ble Mr, Risley
explained the alterations which were made in the conditions of the expiring
contract by the noxt settlement, %hich was made for five yoirs commencing
from the 1st April 1897. The total assignment made for Bengal at that
time was Rs. 4,43,49,000, and the Revenue for the year 1897-1888, including
‘a0 opening balance of Rs. 39.54,000, was Rs. 6,05,78,000. For the year
1903-1904, the revenue, added to an opening balance of Rs. 56,43,000,
‘has risen to Rs. 5,72,68,000, including special grants from the Imperial
Revenues of Rs. 10,00,000. The greater portion of the increase has been
contributed by the progressive growtilr of the Stamp and Excise revenue, while
there has been a stoady improvement of Land Revenue, and of receipts from
Provincial rates, Assessed taxes, Registration and Jails. On the expenditure
side there were heav% charges, amounting altogether to over 32 Jukhs of
rupees, on account of Famine in 1897-98, and there was a large expenditure on
account of Plague in 1899-1901. There has been a considerable ivcrease of
gdministrative charges under the head of Law and Justice, and the charges on
account of public works have risen from 32 lakhs to over 58 lakhs. Special
grants of five lakhs for Communications and of further amounts for feodor roads
have been made to District Boards during 1901-1902 and 1902-1903. The
settloment made in 1897 has been extended for special reasons for two years,

and will expire at the end of the coming financial year.

(1) ACCOUNTS OF 1901-1802.

2. In the revised estimate for 1901-1802, as shown in last year’s financial
statement, the opcning balance was taken at Rs. 42,682,000, the receipts of the
Et;ar at Rs, 4,93,65,000, the expenditure at Rs. 4,89,19,000, and the balance at

. 47,08,000. The actual result proves to have been more favourabla, The
receipts improved by Rs. 2,03,847, chiefly under Jails (1} lakhs) and paitly
under Land Revenue, Forests, and Miscellaneons. Tho expenditure was
greater by*Rs, 5,677, and the,year closed with a balance of Rs. 49,06,782.

(2) REVISED ESTIMATE, 1902-190S.

3. The budget estimate for 1902-1903 as passed by the Government
of India accepted Rs. 47,08,000 as the opening balance, and provided fo
receipts aggregating Rs, 5,10,10,000 and an expenditure of Rs, 5,37,18,000,
so that the year should close with a balance of Rs. 20,00,000. The revised
estimatewnocw passed provides for a revenue of Rs. 5,23,65,000 +and an
expenditure of Rs. 5,16,28,000. The net result is a surplus of Rs, 7,37,000
on the year’s receipts against a deficit of Rs. 27,08,000 anticipated last year,
iving a total improvement on the originak estimate of Rs. 34,45,000.
ncluding the opening balance of Rs. 49,06,000 as stated above the total
receipfs were Rs. 5,72,71,000, and deducting the expenditure of Ra. 5,16,28,000
the closing balance is placed at Rs, 56,43,000. .

4. On the receipt side the revenue is expected to show an increase of
Rs. 13,55,000, of which ‘Rs. 2,25,000 is under Stamps, chiefly from court-fee
gtamps ; Rs. 4,00,000 under Excise, mainly due to r scttloments and the

eral prosperity of the Province; Rs. 1,07,000 under Land MNevenue;
ﬁ: 1,00,000 under Assessed Taxes.due to increased income-tax assessments



88  Esplanatory Notes on the Bengal Financial Statement for,19008-1904.

Rs. 1,17,000 under Miscellaneous, chiefly under Unclaimed deposits; and
Rs. 3,20,000 under Irrigation Msjor Works due to an unusual extension of
irrigation in the Sone Canals for the rabi crop of 1902. Against thege
increases there are decreases of Ra. 45,000 under Jails, Rs. 1,33,000 under
Marine caused by & falling off in Pilotage receipts in the port of Calcutta, and
Rs. 84,000 under Education due to smaller receipts from High and Boarding
schools,

5. The net decrease of expenditure is Rs. 20,90,000. Of this, Rs, 3,21,000
occurs under Land Revenue, under several heads such as (4) Survey and
Settlements owing to a smaller outlay in the Damin-i-koh Government estate
in the Sonthal Parganas, and the non-utilisation of the reserve of Rs. 70,000,
(6) Charges for District Administration due to savings under Salaries owing to
leave out of India and changes of officers and the non-utilisation of the grant
for the reorganisation of the Subordinate Executive Service. There was also
a saving of Rs. 2,07,000 under Law and Justice—Judicial Courts—due to the
fact thut the Additional Puisne Judge, Official Referee, and Assistant Official
Referee, as well as additional establishmeggs in the High Court, who were
provided for in the budget, have not been entertained for the whole year, while
there are savings under Criminal Courts, on account of the salaries of officers,
a portion of which is debited to this head. There are savings of Rs. 2,483,000,
under Jails owing to the release of prisoners on the occasion of His Majestyis
Coronation; and of Rs. 5,41,000 under Police, chiefly owing to the non-,
expenditure of the amount of 4 lakhs provided for reforms, pending the report
of the Police Commission, and also to savings in salaries and in the pay of the
Police force both in Calcutta and districts. Under Education, there has been
an apparent failure to expend Rs. 12,28,000, but as large amounts have been
transferred to District Boards, and to the Public Works Department for educa-
tional works, the total actual savings only umount to Rs, 5,20,000. Among
the amounts transferred, Rs. 5,60,000 have been made over to Local Funds
chiefly in the shape of additional grants to District Boards for the followine
pul‘poses e

Rs

For the improvement of primary education we  3,71,700
y»» Bdditional Bub-Inepectors of Bchools we 18,900
» additional remuneration to teachers in primary

schools -~ i ¢ ... 116,170

» purchase of furniture, &o., in primary schools ... 52,8156

Rs. 1,48,000 have been transferred to the Fublic Works Department from the
educational allotment for school buildings. There are also savings under
Salaries, and the grants for raising the status of the Dacca Survey Schooland for
starting training colleges at Dacca and Hooghly have not been fully spent.
No contribution to the iroposed Provident Fund for teachers in primary schodls
has been made during the year, as the scheme has not been finally sanctioned,
but the grant has been utilised as shown above in giving additional remunera-
tion amounting to Ks. 1,16,170 to teachers in prilary schools under ‘the control
of District Boards. The allotments made both for initial and recurrent expen-
diture from the special assignment of 10 lakhs sanctioned by the Government
of India have not also been fully spent, and the deferred expenditure is expected
to cause a saving of about 4 lakhs under Education in the Provincial account.
This is included in the savings of Rs. 5,20,000 mentioned above. There are
decreases of expenditure under Medical (Rs. 4,53,000), chiefly in the grant for
plague charges and partly under Salaries; under Minor Departments
§Ra. 65,000) chiefly caused by the non-utilisation of the provision of Rs. 50,000

or the establishment of a cattle-breeding farm at Pusa, & project which could
not be carried out during the year. There were also savingsin the grant for
Cinchona [’lantation and the Veterinary Department; and under Civili Works
carried out by the Civil Department the sum of Rs. 88,000, provided for addi-
tional burial-grounds, has not been spent. Against these decreases there are
increases of Rs, 62,000 under Refunds due to a special adjustment of the amount
recovered from the Bettiah estate in previous years on account of survey and
settlement work, and of Rs. 4,809,000 under General Administration, partly dpe
to expenditure in conncction with the Delhi Coronation Da.rf;ar. The
accounts of the latter have been practieally closed. and the expenditure after



Zzplanatory Nokes on the Bengal Financial Statemeni for 10031904 69

deducting the amounts recovered by sales, or by transfers to other Dof&i'tments,
was Rs, 3,17,130, Of this amount Rs, 91,907 was on account of Railwa
charges and Rs, 2,917 for Telegraph and Postal charges, which ghould be taken
gsh det off against the expenditure.

(3) BUDGET ESTIMATE, 1908.1904.

6. The budget estimate for 1903-1004 as passed by the Government of
India adopts Rs. 56,43,000 as the opening balance, and provides for receipts
gregating Rs. 5,16,25,000. Making up a total available of Rs. 5,72,08,000.
The expenditure is estimated at Rs. 5,52,68,000, thus leaving closing balance
of Rs. 20,00,000. The opening balance has been increased by a grant of
two Takhs of rupees made by the Imperial Government in the closin
accounts of 1902-1803 for the construction of a Surgical Ward in the Medicts
College Hospital. Compared with the budget estimate for 1902-1903, the
receipts for 1903-1804 excluding the opening balance show an increase of
Rs. 6,15,000, while, as compared with the revised estimate, there is a decrease
of Rs. 7,40,000. This increase i8 due to the improvement of the Stam
Revenue (three lakhs) and of the Pxcise Revenue (five and-a-half lakhs),
There are also increases of half a lakh under Registration and of Rs. 75,000
in Miscellanéous and in Irrigation Receipts. There are small decreases in some
itemg of account which do not call for notice. The reduction of receipts,
as compared with the revised estimate, is due to the absonce of two large
items, viz., the special assignments of six lakhs made in 1902-1903 by the
Government of India for Civil Works, and of the two lakhs made for the
Surgical Ward referred to above. Smaller receipts are also anticipated from
Irrigation Major Works. On the expenditure side the total estimated charges
for 1903-1904 are Rs. 5,52,68,000, against Rs. 5,37,18,000, the budget
estimate for 1902-1903, and Rs. 5,16,28,000, the revised estimate for the
year. The increase in the budget of 1903-1904 over the similar figures
for 1902-1903 is Rs. 15,50,000, of which Rs. 13,88,000 are for the following
purposes :— '

Res.
Improvement of.the status of Sub-Deputy Collectors
(the grant being Rs. 1,00,000 againt Rs. 80,000
in 1902-1903) = we 70,000
Local allowances of Deputy Colleotors for the Exoise
Department - ves o 6,000
Reorganisation of the Customs Department g 20,000

Regrading of Munsifs and additional tempara;.;'y
Sub-Judges (the grant being Rs. 1,056,000 against
Bes. 76,000 in the budget for 1902-1903) e 29,000

Reorganisation of the Caloutta Police ... 60,000
itto of the Railway Police ... 28,000
. Increased grant for pilotage allowances 66,000

Construction of & new steamer to repluce the Sarsuti 2,00,000
Installation of electric fans and lights in the Presi-

dency General Hospital e we 30,000
Revision of the Imperial Gazetteer and the Statistical

Aovount of Bengal (the grant being Rs. 40,000

against Rs. 25,000 in 1902-1903) .. 15,000
Extension of the Veterinary School and Hospital ,,, 38,000
Inepeotor of Mines . e 13,000
Dredger for the Ciroular and Eastern Canals .. 5,00,000
Inareased grant for Civil Works by Public Works

Degartment 2,85,000

Additional grants to District Bosrds for feeder roads
= (Rs. 1,50,000 having been granted in 1902-1908) 50,000

————

Total ... 13,88,000

Tke budget is explained more fully in the following paragraphs:—
PART I.—Detailed remarks on the Budget for 1903-1204.

RecE1pTs.

7. Land Revenue.—The total collections under this head in 190i-1902
amounted to Re. 4,08,11,831, and the estimate for 1903-1904 as passed by the



70  Ezplanatory Notes on the Bengal Financial Statement for 1908-1904.

Government of India is Rs. 4,07,17,000, against Bs. 4,10,00,000, the reyised
estimate for 1802-1903. The estimate for 1803-1904 includes Ra. 1,80,000 for
recoveries on account of the Bihar -Survey and Settlement ch agripst
Rs. 4,245060, the actuals of 1901-1902, and Rs. 8,30,000 providzs for in the
revised estimate for 1902-1903. About 1} lakhs are to be recovered in Purnea
on account of settlement charges, but they will be credited to another head of
the accounts,

8. The adjustments between Imperial and Provincial will probably result
in & net transfer of Rs, 3,52,000 to Imperial as shown below :—

Fixed contribution to Imperial Revenues under the Provincial

Settlement . 14,19,000
Add, payable to Imperial Revenues— .
I‘E:’r transfer of the South Lushai Hills to the Assam Admanis-
tration ... we  3,75,000
For transfer of Provincial interest in ocertain sections of the
Indian Museum he - 19,000

For transfer of the Statistioal Departmept of the Bengal Secre-
tariat to the Office of the Direotor-Gteneral of Statistios ... 15,000
Compensation to the Assam Administration on account of the
realisation in Bengal of income-tax from the Ansam-Bengal
Railway .. yus v 13,000
Compensation to the Central Y'rovinces Administration on
account of the realisation in Bengal of income-tax from the
Bengal-Nagpur Railway - 16,000

D —

Total e 18,567,000

Dedust, to be recovered from Imperial Funds—
Special assignment for resumed chaukidari lands in Orissa ... 36,000
Ditto of three-fourths of the sale-proceeds of
village cadastral maps ove 4,000
Contribution for increase of expenditure under Education ... 10,00,000
Assignment for remission of income-tax on incomes below
RS. 1,0’00 LI sae L T T .y 4,65,000

A ————et

— s

Total e 15,05,000
Net sum to be transferred to Imperial Funds e 3,02,000

|

9. The estimated Provincial share of Land Revenue is arrived at

a8 follows:—
Estimata,

1003-1804.
Rs.
Gross Liand Revenue v 4,07,17,000
Deduct 12 per cent., on estimated collections from Govern- .
ment estates (Provincial) 6,17,000
Dedudt recoveries of Bihar Survey and Settlement charges
(Imperial) o 1,80,600
Total deduction . 7,97,000
Net amount divisible between Imperial and Provineial
Funds wee A ses sny 3,99,20,000
Provincial share of above (one-fourth)  ...° w 99,80,000
Add 12 per cent, on colleotions from Grovernment estates ...#  6,17,000
Total Provineial v 1,0597000
Deduct on account of adjustments as shown above 3,52,000
Tutad Provingisl share e 1,02,45,000

——

10. Stamps.—The budget estimate of the total revenue from Stamps for
1902-1903 was passed by the Government of India for Rs. 1,92,00,000. The
actuals in 1901-1902 amounted to Rs. 1,90,05,559, and the returns from the
Comptroller-General show that the receipts during the first ten months.
of 1902 1903 exceeded those of the corresponding period of the preceding
year by Rs. 3,15,000. In view of these figures, the revised estimate for
1802-1903 has been passed for Rs. 1,95,¢0,000 and tMe estimate for 1903-1904



Ezplaraiory Notes on the Bongal Finanoial Statement for 1903.1904. 71

been placed at Rs. 1,96,00,000 with reference to the gradual inecreas
}e:mne. The Provincial share is three-fourths of this gum, and Tmoun:a ?:
Rg. 1,46,25,000 and Rs. 1,47,00,000 respectively.

11. Ezcise, ~The revenue from Excise for 1902-1903 was .estimat.ed at
Rs, 1,60,00,000. The actuals of 1901-1902 amounted to Rs. 1,50,25,698. and
the for the first ten months of 1902-1903 show 'an incrosse of
Rs. 6,63,000 over the actuals of the corresponding period of the receding
year, and the revised es:cimate for the current year has been ado rted at
Rs. 1,58,00,000. But looking to the annual incresse of revenue under this
head, the estimate for next year has been placed at Rs. 1,61,00,000. The
Provincial share (one-half) amounts to Re. 80,50,000,

12. Provincial Rates.—The actual collections of the public works cess
in 1901 1902 amounted to Rs. 46,653,503, and the receipts in the first nine
months of the current year show an 1ncrease of Rs. 2,865,000 over those of
the corresponding period of last year. The revised estimate for the current

has accordingly been placed at Rs. 48,32,000, and tho estimate for next
year has been taken at Rs. 48,50,000. An increase is anticipated on tho comple-
tion of revaluation works in certain districts, Under General Rates for the
management of private estates the estimate of receipts is Rs. 1,42,000, and
this :ﬁded to the estimate for recoipts of the Public Works cessos makes up the
sum of Rs. 49,92,000 which appears in the abstract.
. 18 Customs,—The original estimate of Provincial receipts for 1902-1903
was Rs. 2,60,000, against Rs. 2,684,584, the actuals of 1901-1902. The collec-
tions in the first nine months of 1902-1903 showed a decreasc of Rs. 24,000
as compared with those of the corresponding period of the previous year, and
the revised estimate for 1902-1903 has been placed at Rs. 2,50,000. The
estimate for next year has, however, been passed for Rs. 2,60,000, which is the
sanctioned estimate for 1902-1903.

14. Assessed Tazes.—The budget estimate of receipts from income-tax for
1902-1903 was Rs. 57,00,000. The actual collections of last year amounted
tq Rs. 56,51,692 and those of .the twelve months ending 31st January 1903
were Rs, 53,41,000. The revised estimate for 1902-1903 has been placed at
Rs. 59,00,000, and the estimate for 1903-1904 would have becn passed for
Rs. 60,00,000 with reference to the gradual increase of rovenue year by year,
but for the remission of tax on incomes below Rs. 1,000 sanctione by the
Government of India. This remission is estimated to cause a loss in Bengal
of Rs. 9,30,000, and the eslimate has accordingly been placed at Rs. 50,70,000,
The Provincial share (one-half) amounts Rs. 25,35,000, The rcmission, how-
ever, is not & loss to Provincial Funds, as it has been recouped by an assignwment
from tho Government of India under Land Revenue.

15, Forests.—The total receipts under this head for 1993-1904 aro
estimated at Rs. 12,00,000, against Rs. 12,55,000 the budget estimate for 1902-
1903. 'I*he Provincial share 1s one-half. The decrcase is owing to a smaller
sale of sundri wood in the Sundarbans and to the disforestation of the Singh-
bhum forests and also to the decreased revenue from sabuai grass.

18, Régistration.—The budget cstimate under this head for 1902-1903
was Rs. 16,00,000. The actuals in 1901-1902 amounted to Rs. 16,69,663, and
the collections of the first nine months of the current ycar show an increase of
Rs. 20,000 over those of the corresponding period of the previous year. The
revised estimate for the current year has been placed at Rs. 16,84,000,
while the estimate for 1903-1904 has been passed for Rs, 17,00,000. The
Provincial share of one-half amounts to Rs. 8,42,000 and Rs. 8,50,000
renpectivqli.

17. 'Intercsi.—The receipts under this head have been entered at
Rs. 3,60,000, thus :—

Re.

Interest on advances to cultivators we 42,000
»»  on drainage and embankment advances ... 64,000
,»  On loans to landholders 7.000

»  on loans to Municipalities and other publie
corporations o 1,86,000
» on Government securities 14,000
Miscellaneous . 47,000
Total e 8,60,000

D e



T8 Haplanatory Notss on the Besgal Financial Statement for. 1003-1904.

18, Law and Justics,.— Courts of Law.~~The actuals in 19011902 amounted
to Rs. 8,01,684, and the estimate for 1903-1904 has been placed at Rs, 8,00,000.
The revised estimate for the current year has, however, been A
Rs. 8,08,000 with reference to the actuals of the first nine months of the year.

19. Jasls,—The proceeds of Jal manufactures showed a steady increase
up to 1900-1901, but received a check in 1901-1902. In view of the
actuals of 1001-1902 and those of the first nine months of the current year,
the revised estimate has been placed at Rs. 18,70,000, but the eatimate for
1903-1904 has been passed for Rs. 14,17,000.

20. Police.—The estimate under this head amounts to Rs. 1,84,000,
against Rs. 1,902,000, the revised estimate for 1902-1903, and Rs. 1,60,387, the
actuals of 1901-1902. In 1902-1903 there were larger recoveries on account of'
punitive police.

21, Marine.—The budget estimate for 1902-1803 was Rs. 13,33,000.
This has been reduced to Rs. 12,00,000 in the revised estimnate with reference
to the actuals of the first ten months of the current year owinf to a falling off
under Pilotage 1eceipts in Calcutta. These receipts are of a fluctuating
character, depending on the tonnage of vessels arriving and departing from the
port, and vhe estimate for 1903-1904 has been passed for Rs. 12,71,000.

22. [FBducation—The estimate under this head is Rs, 7,28,000, against
Rs. 7,12,000, the revised estimate for 1902-1903, and Rs. 7,04,5653, the actuals
of 1901-1802. The increase is expected mainly from the fees at high schools,

23, Medical.—The estimate under this head is Rs. 2,25,000, against
Rs. 2,19,000, the sanctioned cstimate for 1902-1903, and Rs. 2,07,659, the
actuals of 1901-1902. The increase is due to an anticipated increase in the
receipts from paying patienfs in hospitals.

%4. Suientific and other Mimor Depariments.—The total receipts for 1903-
1904 are estimated at Rs. 2,57,000, against Rs. 2,47,000, the sanctioned esti-
mate for 1902-1903, The increase is under Cinchona Plantation receipts owing
to anticipated Jarger sales of quinine and cinchona alkaloids.

25. Miscellancous,—The receipts under thjs head fluctuate largely fyom
year to year and it is difficult to forecast them with certainty, The estimate
for 1903-1904, based on past actuals, bas been placed at Rs. 8,50,000,
against Re 7,76,000 and Es. 8,93,000, the budget and revised estimates,
respectively, for 1902-1903.

26. Irrigation Major Works(Direct receipts).—'The budget estimate for 1902-
1903 was Rs. 17,080,000, and the revised estimate is taken at Rs. 21,00,000,
the receipts from both the Sone and Orissa canals being expected to be better
than the budget owing to an unusually large radi irrigation in South Bihar.
The estimate for 1203-1904 has been passed for Ks. 18,45,000,

27. Mixor Works and Navigation in charge of the Public Works Depari-
meni.—The estimate of receipts for 1903-1904 is Rs, 6,00,000, against
Rs. 5,70,000, the revised estimate for 1902-1903. An increase is expected from
the Calcusta and Kastern Canals.

28. Civil Works.—The estimate of receipts by the Public Works Depart-
ment for 1903-1904 is Rs, 2,00,000, which is the same as the budget estimate
for 1902-1903, but the revised estimate for the current year has been placed at
Rs. 2,20,000 owing to the anticipated increase in tﬁe Goverument ghare of
the Eroﬁts of the Darjeeling-Himalayan Railway. The estimate of receipts
by the Civil Department is Rs. 2,684,000 against Rs. 2,860,000, the revised
estimate for the current year. The estimate is based on the prospect of improved
sottlements to be made with farmers for ferries,

ExpeNDITORE,

9. Refunds and Drawbacks.—~The total Provincial experditure in 1903-
1904 is estimated at Rs. 1,87,000 against Rs. 2,42,000, the revised estimate for
1902-1903. The revised estimate includes special adjustments both under Land
Kevenue and Provincial Rates, the former being the amount recovered frorm
the Bettiah Estate in previous ﬂrears on account of Survey and Settlement works
and originally credited to Land Revenue, but subsequently transferred to
special advaunces by debit to this head, while the latter includes two special
peyments made from the Singhbhum and Darbhangs ‘Treasuries.



Rrevlanaiory Notes on the Bengat rmancias owaement for 19081904 73

30. - Land. Kevenue.—The total Provincial expenditure for 1903-1904 is
estimated ‘at Rs. 44,14,000 inst Rs. 43,75,000, the budget estimate for
119021803, and Rs. 40,689,611, the actuals of 19011902, as shown below :—

1001-1902 it i

-1902. P N - 1908-1

Actuals, Budget. Rovised. Bud:ﬁ'
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras.

(1) Charges of Distriot Ad-
ministration
(2) Charges on acoounft of
Land Revenue oollec-

32,26,855  83,27,000  31,65,000  83,59,000

tiom . L) . l ,078 1’000 1 ,000 I ,000
(8) Management of Govern-
ment estates e 5,16,787 5,45,000 5,050,000 5,25,000

(4) Burvey and Settlement: 2,36,317 4,009,000 2,43,000 4,39,000

) Land Reocords and Agri- )
e T .. 88,574 93,000 95,000 90,000

Total e 40,69,611 43,75,000 40,564,000 44,14,000

The increase under (1) is due to larger provision made under Salaries for
the proposed reorgavization of the Subordinate Executive Service, which is
awaiting the sanction of the Government of India, while the increase under (4)
1% based on local requirements.

31. Stamps,—The estimate for 1903-1904 is Rs. 8,04,000 sagainst
Rs. 8,533,000, the budget grant for 1902-1903. The decrease is chiefly under
“ Stamp paper supplied from Central Stores,” the estimate under this head being
Rs 3,68,000 against Rs. 4,16,000, the budget estimato for 1902-1903, The
Provincial share (three-fourths) 18 Rs, 6,038,000,

® 82. Ezcise—~The total expenditure for 1903-1904 is estimated at
Rs. 8,12,000 against Rs. 7,56,000, the budget grant for 1902-1903, The budget
includes provision for local allowances of Excise Deputy Collectors.

33. Customs.—The estimate for 1903-1904 1s Rs. 10,00,000 against
Rs. 9,738,000, the budget estimate for 1902-1903, The increase is chiefly duo
to & provision for the reorganization of the Customs Department.

34, Forests.—~The total budget grant for 1903-1904 is Rs. 7,20,000
against Rs. 7,43,000, the estimate for 1902-1903 The decrease is due to no
%ayment being required for rent of leused forests inanaged by Government.
The Provincial share of one-half is Rs. 3,60,000,

85, General Administration—~The total Provincial expenditure in 1902-
1903 was originally estimated at Rs. 17,57,000, but in the revised estimate this
has been raised to Rs. 22,46,000. The increase is chiefly for charges in
connection with the Delbi Coronation Durbar. The estimate for 1963-1804
is Rs. 17,56,000,

86. Law and Justice— Courts of Law.—The budget estimato under this
head for 1902-1903 was Rs. 96,85,000, but in the revised estimate this has been
reduced to Rs. 94,78,000 for the reasons explained in paragraph 5 above. The
astimate for 1903-1904 -has been for Rs. 99,30,000, which includes
provision for the additional Puisne Judge of the High Court and other officers
and establishment provided for in tho budget for the current year. Provision
has been made () for the appointment of four Additional Subordinate Judges
and for4he improvement of the position of Munsifs by the revision of grades,
‘recently eanctioned, (4) for four temporary Subordinate Judges and for
additional establishment in Civil Courts, (¢) for the reorganization of the Sub-
ordinate Executive Service, half of which charge is paid for under this head,
‘(@) for increase of establishment in Criminal Courts, and (¢) for an increased

t under Allowances. :

37. Jails,—The estimate for 1902-1903 was Rs. 29,43,000 against
Rs. 29,092,319, the actuals of 1901-18C2. I'be sctual charges of the first nine
months of the current Jear amounted to Rs, 18,140,000, and in consideration of
the expenditure of the last three months'of the preceding three years, and in
view of the anticipated savings owing to the release of prisoners on the occasion
of the celebration of His Majesty’s Coronationin India, the revised estimate has
heen placed at Ra. 27,00;000. “The estimate for 1908-1904 is Rs. 98,53,000,



74 Ezplanatory Notes on the Bengal M‘E@m: Jor 1903-1904.

38, Pclice~The following table compares the estimates under this
head :— .
1902-1903,
1901-1902. 19038-1904.
Actuals. Estimnte.
Budget Revised.
Rs. Rs. Rs Rs.

(1) Presidenoy Police 8,20,126 8,74,000 8,40,000 9,86,000
(2) Municipal Police 43,007 49,000 35,000 49,000
(3) Buperintendence . 1,683,485 1,564,600 _ 1,064,000 1,69,000
(4) District Kxecutive Force 47,756,120 53,85,000 48,356,000 53,93,000
(5) Village Polico ey 52,968 60,000 49,000 62,000
(6) Bpeoial Police 1,538,015 1,40,600 1,562,000 1,562,000
(7) Raiway Police 108097 | LeLa00 | 212,000 1,99,000
(8) Cuttle-pounds 890 1,400 1,000 ,000
(9) Refum?s 18,334 20,000 12,000 | 14,000
Total .| 61,94,992 68,41,000 €£3,00,000 1 69,56,000

The actuals of the first nine mouths of 1902-1903 indicate {hat there will
be savings under the head of Presidcney Police in the pay of the Police Force,
under that of District Executive Force, owing to savings in the salaries of _
officers and pay of Polico Force, and to the fuct that the lump provision Tor
reforms has not been utilized The revised estimate of totul expenditure has
been passed for Rs. 63,00,000 against Rs 68,41,000, tho budget grant for the

car, The estimate for 1903-1901 is Rs, €9,56,000. Under (1) provision has

een made for the local sllowance of tho Ileputy Comuissioner of Police and
Rs. 50,000 for the reorganization of the Calcutta Police.  Under (4) u provigion
of four lakhs has again been made for general reforms which it is expected will
be carried out after the I’olice Commission have reported. Provision has also
been made for the revision of establishment al the I'raining School for Sub-
Inspectors. The other small increases are shewn in Appendix B.

39. Marive.—The estimato for 1903-1904 is Rs, 12,72,000 against
Rs. 10,15,000, the budget estimato for 1902-1903, and includes a provision of
two lakhs for part ot the cost of a new pilot stcamer to replace the Sursuti
pilot brig at the Sandheads. Provision has also been made for larger payment
to free-list pilots and licensed pilots.

40, Education —The total Provincinl expenditure in 1902-1903 was
originally cstimated at Rs. 42,42,000, but in the revised estimate this has been
reduced tu Rs. $0,14,000. The decrease is distributed among several heads,
as shown in Appendix B, and has boen partly oxplainel in paragraph 5 above.
The estimato for 1903-1904 is Re. 37,84,000, to which must be added
Rs. 1,52,940 which is transferred to District Boards, as explained in paragraph
51 below. The total expenditure for Education will there?ore be Rs. 42,36,9&).
The allotment under the head of Education includes provision for the
following new items:—(a) the salary of a now Assistant Director (Rs. 6,000),
‘6; the purchase of astionomical instruments for the Presidency College
(Rs. 11,000), (¢) the appointment of three additional lecturers in the Sanskrit
College (Rs. 2,700), (d) the establishment of a new female school (Rs. 8,000),
(.;g a new Muhammadan school in the northern part of the town of Calcutfa
(Rs. 6,000), () an additional grant for boarding charges of the*Kurseong
Victoria School (Rs 9,000), (9) commercial classes in training colleges
(Rs. 6,000, (%) Rs. 00,000 for raising the status of the Dacca Survey School
to the status of the Bihar School of Engineering, (¢) Rs. 37,888 for training
institutions for primary school teachers, () Rs. 15,880 for a {raining institu-
tion for girls, (%) Rs, 10,780 for subsidiary model primary schools for, girls,

7) Rs. 9,660 for grants to Missionaries for female education, (m) Rs, 28,300 for

" improvewent of primary education in districts not under the Local Self.
Government Aet, (n) Rs. 20,000 for an addition to .the Dacca boarding hostel,
(o) Rs. 4,500 for scholarships for industrial students sent to Europe, (p.
Rs, 1,25,000 for contribution to the proposed Provident Fund for teachers
in primary schools, and (¢) Rs. 2,000 for the training of officers in Europe.

41. Medical—The budget grant for 1903-1904 is Rs, 28,70,000 againsi
Rs, 24,35,000 and Rs. 19,82,000, the budget and revised estimates, respectively,



&pfumy Notes on the Bengal Financial Stalement for 1903-1904. 75

£0re1902-1903 and Rs. 20,59,325, the actuals of 1901-1902. The budget esti-

mate includes a provision of Rs. 3,20,000 for expenses in conneotion with
gue, Rs. 30,000 for electric fans and light in the General Hospital, and
. 8,000 for the pro%osed enlargement of tﬁe Dacea Medical School,

42, Political.—The original budget grant for 1902-1903 was Rs. 20,000.
It has been raised to Rs. 66,000 in the revised estimate, or by Rs, 46,000.
This increase is due to expenditure in Caloutta and the mufassal in connection
with the celebration of the Coronation of His Majesty the King-Emperor of
India., The estimate for 1903-1904 is Rs, 22,000, which includes Rs. 2,000,
the Government share of the cost of demarcation of the boundary butween the
Tributary Estates and Government lands in Orissa.

43. Scientific and other Minor Departments.—There is an increase of
Rs. 70,000 over the budget estimate for 1902-1903, which 1s due to additional
grants for the Veterinary Hospital and the Cinchona plantations. Provision has
also been made of Rs. 2,000 on account of such grant as may bo NOCESSAry
in cfnnection with the Louisiana Exhibition, Rs, 40,000 for the revision of the
Imperial Gazetteer and the Statistical Accounts of Benyal, and Rs. 13,000 for
an Inspector of Mines.

44, Superannuation,—~Tho charges under this head show a progrossive
inérease year by year owing to the increase in the claims to ponsions. Tho
esttnate for 1903-1904 is Rs. 25,60,000 against Rs. 24,62,000, the budget
grant for 1902-1903, and Rs. 23,88,677, tho actuals of 1901-1902.

45. Stationcry and Prunting.—The estimato for 1903-1904 is Rs, 12,54,000
against Rs. 12,25,000, the estimate for 1902-1903. The budget includes
provision for the revision of establishment in tho oftice of the Superintondent
of Stationery.

46, Miscellancous.~There is an increase of Rs. 5,000 only as compared
with the budget ecstimate for 1002-1903, The dotails are shown in
Appendix B.

47. Irrigation Major Works.—The total graut for working expenses is
R 12,25,000, which is tho same as the budget grant for the current year, and
Rs. 11,32,636, the actuals of 1901-1902,

48, Irriation Minor Works in charge of the Public Works Deparimenl.—The
estimate for 1903.1904 is Rs. 19,50,000, against Rs. »3,00,000, the budget
grant for 1902-1903, and Rs. 13,17,386, the actuals of 1901-1902. The
estimate includes Rs. 5,00,000 for procuring a dredger for use in the Circular
and Eastern Canals and the Nadia rivers, and Rs, 2,73,000 for the Bhil route
between the Kumar and Madhumuti rivers.

49. Civil Works in charge of the Public Works Department,—The Provincial
expenditure for 1903-1904 is Rs. 55,20,000, which is distributed thus:—

Rs.
Otiginal works o 29,568,620
Repairs v 16,965,000
Establishment " .. 8,38,790
Tools and Plant - 33,210
Total e 65,20,000

The allctment includes the following grants for original works:—
Ra

Oonstruction of Magistrate’s office building Muzaffarpur ... 50,000
Oonstruction of s Surgical Ward for the Medical College

Hospital s e 2,20,000
Complet on of the Presidency General Hospital . 1,00,000
Oonstruction of quarters for nurses in the Moedical Oollege and

' Eden Hospital % v ore v 2,00,000
Extension of the High Oourt ver vee Ty 2}50,000
Munﬁi&s’ Gourti ani.l Ruida’[’.ms wee aee T 2'00,000
Corstruction of the Pathological Blook, Medical OCollege

HOS ital .ee xw g "au 90,000
New Central Jail for the Presidency Divisior ... s 1,00,000

Emm Of the B&lgﬂohi. votarinﬂry School s see 60,000



78 Buvlanatory Notes'on the Bongil Financial Statenond Jor 10031904,

&0
- Oonstrustion of & yecord-room for the District Judge’s Uourt.

Buri“l van . e 'L e ane '25'500
Oonstruction of Rubdivisional buildings, Dhanbad e 80,000
Preservation of the Kanarak Temple... . - e 88,000

Ditto Rhotas Fort and Palace we 23,000

Construction of a new hospital in the Jail, Barisal ) we 98,100
Ditto double-storeyed barrack in the Jail, Chittagong 12,000
Ditto Dacca Training Colle 40,000

Ditto buildivg for the Girls' School, Dow Hill,

Kurseong .. 76,000
Construction of a Oentral Lunatic Asylum, Berhampore ... 95,500
Aocquisition of land near the Fenwick Bazar thana 30,000
Construction of a branch Shipping Office at Kidderpore ... 83,400
Provision of residences for Government officials ... e 2,00,000
Opening out new roads and improvements to exisling roads

in the Chittagong Hill Traocts sor .. 25400
Grent-in-aid to feeder roads to Bengal-Nagpur Railway,
 Midnapur district . R v 40,000
Minor worke in progress ... oee «.. 10,00,000

50, COivil Works in charge of the Civil Department.—The estimate for
1903-1904 is Rs, 8,67,000, which includes a provision of Rs. 3,00,000 for
nts to Municipalities and Excluded Local Funds which are adjusted under
this head. Provision has been made for a grant of Rs. 25,000 for the
resurvey of the added area of the Calcutta Municipality, of Rs, 35,000 for
contribution towards the scheme for thé erection of incinerators by the
Calcutta Corporation, and of Rs. 50,000 for acquisition of land for an extensigg_
of Christian burial-grounds. g
51, Contributions from Provincial to Local.—~The original estimate for
1902-1903, amounting to Rs. 14,00,000, has been raised to Rs. 19,73,000
in the revised estimate, in order to JJrovide for special grants to District Boards
for educational purposes, as already explained in paragraph 6 above. The
estimate for 1903-1904 is Rs. 19,50,000, and includes a provision of five lakhs
for special grants to District Boards, for improving their communications,
and of two lakhs for the construction of feeder roads by District Board.
Rupees 3,71,700 are provided for expenditure by the District Boards on
¥rimary education, Rs. 63,000 for additional Sub-Inspectors, and Rs. 18,240
or lower primary scholarships,

b “.



The Bongal Financial Staterunt for 1503-1903.

BENGAL PROVINCIAL REVENUE,

(The figures are in thousands of rupees, exoept for actuals )

_ S A
1902-1008, I 1003.100¢,
Heavs. |Actuals, 19011908
' Buodgst, Rovised, j Estimato,
1 2 | 3 ‘ u_'l e
. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
Opening balance 42,61,612 47,08 49,06 60,48
Principal Heads of Revenue——é ) - -_._
roper ,05,52,4 1,05,19 1,06,20 1
L.—Land Revenue 3 4 3iustments —~18,03710 | —219 50 f%%‘;
®]V.~Stamps ... 1,42,64,169 | 14400 | 14825 1.47'00
V.—Ezxcise ... 75,12,849 75,00 79,00 8050
VI1.—Provincial Rates 48,18,263 49 80 60 04 40'02
VII.—Customs .., 2,64,684 2,60 2,60 2°60
VIII.—Assessed Taxes 28,25,846 28,50 29,50 2535
IX.~Forests ... 6,46,119 6,27 0,42 6’00
,  X.~—Registration 8,34,831 8,00 8,42 8.60
Total 38,09,05,348 4,17,17 4,27.80 4,22,39
XII,—Intorest ... 8,30 637 3,67 8,15 3,60
Receipts by Civil Department—
XVI.—Law and Justice~—
Courts of Law ... . 8,01,684 7,96 2.08 6,00
Jails ... aes 18,69,255 14,15 13,70 14 17
K VIL.=—Police ... o 1,690,387 1 82 1,92 1,84
XVIIl.—Marine ... oo | 12,568,629 13,83 12,00 1271
XIX.—Education 7,04,663 7 46 7,12 7,28
XX, —~Medical ... 2,07,669 2,19 2,26 2,96
X XI,«Bcientific and other Mmor Depart-
ments ... v 2,765,066 247 2,66 2,67
"Cotal wo | 47,87,088 49,38 47,74 48,82
Miscellaneous=—
XXII.—Receipte in aid of Superannuation 71,360 60 89 75
XXI1I.—8tationery and Printing 1,38,822 1,58 1,61 1,45
XXV, —Miscellaneous 11,583,457 7,76 8,93 8,50
| —
Total 13,03,639 0,04 11,33 10,70
Trrigation—
XXIX,—Major Works (direct receipts) ... 17,76,911 17,80 21,00 18,45
XXX.—Minor Works and Navigation—
By Public Works Department... 5,72,990 5,90 5,70 6,00
By Civil Department - 1,038,063 1,23 1,20 1,09
Total 24,52,964 24,93 27,90 25,64
Buildings and Roads—
XXXII—~Civil Workse=
By Public Works Depa.rhn.ent 2,20,470 2,00 2,20 2,00
By Civil Department v 2,63,436 2,69 2,60 2,64
Total w| 488008 400 4,80 4,64
Contributions | 246320 42 63 63
Total | 49568847 | 51010 5,23,05 51625
Graxp Torar .| 53880459 | 557,18 857271 B,72,68




The Bengal Finanoial Statement for 1908-1904

BENGAL PROVINCIAL EXPENDITURE.

(The figures are in thousands of rupees, except for actuals.)

3 —
1002-1003, 1908-1904,
HEADS. Aotunls, 1901.1902,
Budpet. Revised, Estimate,
|
1 g 8 J 4 6
Direct demand on the revenues— Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Refunds and Drawbacks 1,938,762 1,80 2,42 1,87
2. Assignments aud Compensations 1,60,514 1_70 1 70 1,70
8. Land Revenue 40,69,611 43,76 4054 44,14
6. Stamps 5,41,390 6,40 5,82 6,03
7. Excise 8,43,165 8,78 8,77 4!06
8. Provincial Ratos 99,097 1,21 89 %20
9. Customs 9,19,686 9,73 9,09 10 00
10. Assessed Taxes 1,00,858 1,00 1,00 1,03
11. Forests 8,28,560 3,71 8 57 8,60
12. Registration 4,70,685 4,75 471 480
L]
Total 72,27,184 77,83 78,561 7843
18, Interest on ordinary debt 2,09,602 2,19 2,03 2,09
Post Office, Telegl ph and Mint— o
15. Post O 2,787 6 4 6.
Salaries and expenses of the Civil Department—
18. General Administration — 18,32,104 17,57 2246 17,66
19. Law and ( Courts of Law . 91,02.454 96,85 04,78 99,30
Justico. { Jals . 20,92,819 29,43 27,00 28,59
20. Polico : - 61,94,992 68,41 63,00 69,66
21. Marine s 10,11,954 10,15 10,15 12,72
22, Education . 29,41,016 42,42 30,:4 37’84,
24, Moedical 20,59,325 24,35 19,82 28,70
25. Politioal . 17,998 20 66 22
26 Scientific and other Minor Dapn.rt-
ments. 5,22,377 6,68 5,08 7,28
Total 2,69,74,639 2,95,96 2,73,94 2,96,77
Migoollaneous—
29. Superannuation, &c. ... a5 23,88,677 24,62 24,565 25,60
80. Btationery and Printing &l 12,94,064 12,26 12,45 12,54
82. Miscellaneous - 2,03,568 2,64 2,34 2.59
Total 38,86,609 89,41 89,34 40,78
Famine Relief and Insurance— - i
83. Famine Relief vos 8,630 - s
Irrigation—
42. Major Worke—-
Working Eggenaen 11,32,636 12,26 11,96 12,25
Interest on Debt 24,564,004 24,65 24,68 24,53
43, Minor Works and Navigation-—
By Public Works Department ... 18,17,386 15,00 15,60 19,50
By Civil Department o 4,282 5 5 5
Total 49,08,348 --- 51,86 52,9: 56,33
Buildings and Roads— : ’ -~ 8
45. Civil Works=
By Public Works Department... 43,70,888 52,35 68,00 55,20
By Civil Department oee 1,20,643 8,63 2,66 8,57
Total w| 4491581 | 5688 | 6565 | 5877
Contributions - 12,20,547 14,00 10,78 | 19,50
. I
Total o | 48924677 | 537,18 | 5,16,28 5,52,68
Closing balance . 49,065,782 20,00 56,48 20,00
@maxp Toran we | 0,38,30,459 5,67,18 6,72,71 5,72,68
Proviacial surplus (+ ) or deficit(s) vl +6,44,170 | —27,08 +7,87 (—)88,43

[




Tho Bengal Finoncial Statement for 1903.1904. 79

APPENDIX A,

Bengal Provincial Receipls, in detail, of minor heads,
[The figures in columns 4 and 6 are those accepted by the Government of India.)

The remarks in column 6, except when otherwise speci i .
between columns 3 and 5. ’ Pt specially explained, refer to differanoes

1.,—Land Revenve—

1901-1802. l 1908-1908, 1803-1904. I
Heaps.
ReManxs,
Actaals. sxt';’;{:?:d Revised, | Budget. ’
1 2 E 3 . 6 i 8
[ ] Ra. ! Ke. Ra, Ra.

Gross Land Revenuo

o s o e 08,11,881 | 4, 001 ,00,000
Deduct 12 per cent, nn collections from Gover 405,11, 07,314,000 | 4,10,00, #,07,17,000 | Revised estimate based on
Estatea (Provin

e e e |  GOTSBL| 6 2, Bored coriinati
Peduct recoveries of Bihar Burvey and Beitlement g it st Tlestind SR "
charges {Imperial} .. .. .. . 5 494,000 +,50,000 8,30,000 1,80,000 | Rupees 30,000 expectad in

. Total deduction .| 10,81,411 | 10,854,000 O,EE—O 7,97,000 ﬁn“!lmh l:::hyr. 5\”-'3
& of 1§ Iakhs 40 bs recovered in
Purneab will be credited to

* Advanoes recoverable,”

Ne? amount divistble between Imperial and Pro-
vinclal ... B

3,97,80,820 | ,00,80,000 | 4,00,58,000 | 5,89,20,000
00,45,005 | 99,15,000 | 1,00,14,000 | §9,80,000
607,351 | 6,06000 | 613,000 617,000
7 1,06,86,000 | 1,06,87.000

—54,000 | - -R,58,

Provincial share of above (one-fourth) ... .. ..
Add 1% per cent, on collections from Government

.“‘_.l - aH s e
Net .
Daduct on acocunt of adjustments an shown below ...
Total Provincial share

1,06,67,000 | 1,08,46,000

Adyustinents—

.
Pized contribution to Imperial Revenues under the
Provimelal Bettlement ... .. e o0 e | 1418000 | 1410,000 | 14,10,000 | 14,0,000

Add payable to Imperial—
or transfer of the Bouth Lushai Adminisira-
on to Assam_ .. W

th T 8,785,000 15,000 5,0
For transler of Provincial Museum w3 19,000 a'll?.tm &Li,og i

18,000 { Revised includes a special grant
' of Re. 10,000 for purchase of
certain articles of embroi-
derles, &c., Imm ihe In@ian
For contribution to the Nawab of Morhidabad Arts Exhibition at Deihl.

for repuira to the Niznmat buildinge . a b wms ) s 50,000

For tiansfer of Statistical Uepartment of the R
Bengal Becretariat to the Oflice of the
Director-Gencral of Statistics 14,810 15,000 18,000 18,000

Compensation 1o the Amsam Administration
‘!m nocount h‘: tr]? r;!nllntié)n lnl Bl’l:llllgnl of 5
m the Assam.Bengal way 13,000 13,000 N
Compensation to the Ceulial Provinces Ad- ! 13,000 18,000
minfstration on account of the realisstion in
ngal of Income-tax from the Bengal-Nugpur
ilway o wme we e 17,120 18,000 16,000 16,000

Total ...} 18,058,080 | 18,567,000 | 18,17,600 ; 1807,000

Deduet to be recovered from Imperial-—
Compensation for duty on Bhajehanpur rum
isguod to Bengal from the United Provinces

of Agra mnnd Oudh under bond ..o . . 2,104 - aten
B ix:m(l,i(;!.umm.t. tor resumed chaukidari o = e
lands rissa N 36,
Dl o i S toondi| UL N PO T
on WAPE ... e (381 1
tribution !or'i:cm-e of expenditure under s sl om
tion e v e s s e e 0,00, ,00, X
ment for  expenditare under ~Public it Bt Thanan
GEEN o aee  me  ae e am e - 6,00, ,00,000 | e
ment, for expenditure on Burgical block, i s |
Medical College Hospital in 1808.1 m— 2,00,000 l
%‘ for espenditure under Irrigation } These mia special grants,
nor Works - 80,000 J

nlzgnm;t for Wm "ot Income-fax on [ N A
COmes s 4, wu wan aar aan an P 3
the salury and travelling allow- = LEAN
ance of the Chie! Commissioner, Assam, snd
Tns Begrotary acd Personal Assistant, while on
tour, paid in Calcutte - 13,%8

Total .. 54,311 | 16,38,000 | 18,858,000 | 15,05,060

Net sum to be tranaferred . 13.08.';;& £,10,000 59,000 8,42,000

=T

IV-—-E?M;:—»-

® Balo Of FOOTS] SIARIDE o oo e i o) BESO008 [ 53,0000 83,77,0G | EAS0,000 (3 The receipte ui der thess
_Sale Of court-ioe MRMPS . o o e 1,88,98,075 | 1,35,60,000 | 1,87,60,000 | 1,38,00,000 t:-ut]- e'mptmurio Incresse

Sale ot plaio paper fo bo tsed with conrt-tes stamps| %70.208 | 280000 | 258000 | 3,36.000 A
Duty on doouments ... o w0 ew 19,514 £0,000 28,000 20,000
penaliies R 84,081 80,000 340,000
m o i We e e 13,812 15,000 17,000 10,000
Total . .| 190,056,559 ; 1,98,00,000 | 1,95,00,000 | 1,94,00,010

Provincialsbare (tifee-fourths) e | 1AEA100 | 144,60,000 | 1,462,000 | 1,47,00.0%




80

The Bengal Financial Statement for 1908-1904.

V.= Exoigo== _
1901-1002. 1908-1008. 1903-1804,
Huips. =) REMARES
Actnals. m‘:“ Bevised. | Budget, ”
1 | 2 ] 4 ] & 8
Liunu and anti]]ery tees and daties for the sale of Ba. Rs. Rs, Rs.
g i ey | somest| ss000 | sonom | 400,00
lndim made lquurs exelsed at tarifl rates ... | 7.91,107 9,830,000 9,31,000 9,80,000
Country spirite—
Distil S éﬁ'ﬁi““
Qutstills pres asr aee an ot s Ui 85,000 0,080
ﬁlli oty = T = - BT ool TGN ki,

'l'ndﬂyimvl;n“lllae:m LD ) 10,60,288 | 10,50,000 | 11,01,000 | 11,51,000

Opiuim and its preparation e - 7,09,830 7,00,000 | 7,49,000 | 7,48,000

Other drugs, ganja, bhang, &o. ... .. 16,08,183 { 15,60,000 | 10,00,000 700.000

Total 1,15,16,004 | 1,14,80,000 | 1,21,08,000 l‘skﬂ' 000 The revenue ll gruduslly
asing yesr by yeur.
rooesd .| 19,11,877 | 20,00,000 | 20,0000 | 20,00,000
g.'.‘t','—%'h':m solexciseopum = | l6ig0iise | 160,000 | 16,80,000 | 1680990
Fines, and miscellaneous .. . o 18,1490 20,000 15,00 0,000
50,306,698 | 1,50,00,000 | 1,868,00,000 | 1,61,00,600 | Revined basnd on tho wotuale
Gzaxp FoTsL oo aill g ' * "ol first ten months of 1902-

Provincial share (one half) W | 76,12,840 | 76,00,000 | 79,00,000 | 80,560,000 | 1003,

Vi— Provmoml .Rataa—-

Publlo Works Cessy ., 40,665,508 6&.#}.000‘ 48,82,000 | 48,50,000 | Betimate raised 1n view of the
antioipated ocom pletion nl
revaluativn  workes i{a fTNC
distriots  of Midnapore
Juasors, Noakhall, " an
Bhahubad.

Ganeral raies for management of private estates 1,52,700 1,40,000 1,742,000 1,428,000

Total .| 48518203 | 40,804,000 ) 00,04,000 | 49,092,000 | Revised basod on actuals of
i nine months of 19002.1008,

== - ! [ L ==

VII—Customs—

Sea Customs — Miscallaneous e . 8,062,748 2,445,000 ‘ 2,490,000 2,650,100

}F.mllmum nntd w!ur[-trenl. mt’ o 10,123? 14,000 000 8,00 } Basod on netuals,

eod lor wiration of cargo -
Other mﬁf e o ‘! 1,456 } 2,000 : 2,000 2,000
Total n 2,064,084 2,060,000 | 2,860,000 2,060,000 | Roviged based on nine monuths’
1 actuale.

YV III.—Assessed Tazes—

- - = R S v L .

Deductions by Government from salares and pen-

sions, ke, 5,14,880 5,00,000 5,20,000 4,61,000

Dedurtions by Government’ Irom mlorest on Govern.

ment gecuyities , 14,028 16,000 17,000 17,000
Deduetions trom salaries, &c., pmd by local aut‘ho-
ritles or vompanics 65,200 63,000 /6,000 50,000

Deductions froim profits of 'ihi‘lway Companies i 4,183 4,400 4,000 4,000

lmom&m on seoarities of local -nlhur ties or com.
- . o £1,433 80,000 80 000 80,000

@rﬁ!mrj’ oolloctionl . ™ ™ 40,351,554 50,00,000 51,75,000 44,831,000

Penalties W am 22 139 23,000 23,000 23,000

Miscollansous e e e .o 14,808 14,000 15,000 15,000

Totel 56,651,082 | 67,00,000 | 59,00,000 50,?0.000 The inerease in the revised
s on sctus,

Provinolal share (one-hall .., w0 2825880 | 28,00,000 | 39,80,000 | 25,0500 A6 the revemve underiait
head 1w smiuatly incrau
from year to year, an
provision of one lakh hu 'bm
made over the revieed est
mata for mmm lllll l
reduction_of He, 9,80,000 baa

. been mude for remission of
ingnm—h:on incomes bejow
.
IX.—Forests—
L.~Timber and other produce ramoved {rom the
forests by Go genoy o f 1,608,934 1,80,300 1,565,000 2,05,300 | The increase in the budget is
=:° rlt; the intrpduction of
iI.~Timber and other prodnce removed from the “l’?;l: o: ﬁ;} sgency  for
forests by sand purch | 11,8526 [ 10,64,500 { 10,79,500 |  9,50,000 | The falling off m the b
for 1803.1904 is partiy i
s e
sale of su w .
and partly blmm
owing_ %o 4 o,
{11, —Drift snd wail-wood and confiscated forvet et o DL R bay:
produse e e Wm e ee am 4812 7,800 7,390 6,700
Vo-Mioollanstus .. e s o e 48,568 42,800 43,000 38,000
Total .| 1208887 | 1255000 1285000 [ 19,00,000
L] M —
Provincial share {onehal) . e e | 646110 697,000 642,000 6,00,000




The Bengal Financial Siatsment for 1903-'904%,

8%

K.4~Registration—
.
e o=
10011802, 19081603, ! 10081004
HEaps. = = REMARKS,
Aetu;lil. a:ﬁm:nt:d Ravised. { Budget |
M o _
1 =
1 I 2 i s 1 . ! 5 l a
Fees for registering d 1 m,!’lrh:"w'l 16,8500 m.m‘,horio 10,2000 II
o8 lor L ng doouments .. a wes , ] o 2, U AR nre
Fees lor copics of d documents e B, 460 i " 000 50,000 de:‘:‘:;:':?:t' to  pindual
Misoollaneous e s e o) AL | ehooo 34000 44,000
Total .. | 16,0960 | 16,00,000 | 16,8400 | 17,00,000
oL rovineial shawo (ooehalt) .. o L w0 8,34,831 8,100,000 8,482,000 8,560,000 | Revined bused om (he  a
tuale of the tirst ton months
of the year,
X II.— Interecst—
e — e
Cluse I.—Intercst on advances to cultivators—
On advances to enltivators under Lmd
Improvemont Loans Act 16,123
On advances to cultivators under Agr j‘ 42,000 37,000 42,000
eultunts’ Loans At II of 1884 28,184
H.-inmt. on advances voder Bpeclal
B W~ Baged on  the ostimated
On Dramnage and Embankment Ad- ot
VANCES 62,365 71,000 70,000 64,000 i ::,_:.:“dm" il
" IIL—Interust on loans Lo Iandholders, &0, 3,500 4,000 6,000 7,000
® IV, —lunterest on loans to Mumicipal and other
Public Lorporations (excluding P'resm.
»  dency Corpoisations) % w6 1,60,677 1,746,000 1,732,000 1,86,000 |
Interest on Govarnment securities W ow - 13,781 14,000 13,000 14,000 |y
- I
Miscollangous— |
Interest on arrenrs of Public Works Cess 40,243 47,000 40,000 40,000
Inlt;runt on I:he E?pltt:] l‘ant- of His l’li . g
onour the entenant. D\HEIIIOI"U I ased on acfuals,
house, ke, 1,300 1,000 1,000 1,000 | S
Intetest on zamindsr embankment re-
COVETION 4 1,625 £,000 2,000 2,000
Othef 1tems .- ey 4,183 2,000 EREE 4,000 %
Total Musceilaneons 47,857 82,000 47,000 47,000
GRAND ToTAL 8,350,087 3,687,000 8,435,000 8,680,000
XVIA.~—Law and Justice— Courts of Law—
s = o et e S ST T T T — - r——
Bale-priceods of unclaimed and escheated proporty 28,707 24,000 34,000 28,000 | A finctuating tem  Bidget
h;l!-l'd Illll |hl' BYE LR ntll.!llh'
of piigt throo yiours.
Court-fees realised in cash _— - 40,384 55,000 46,008 3 2
General {ees, lines and forfeitures i i €,52,83¢ €,70,000 6,798,000 o, “0 “UU ‘ l
Pleadership examination fees P - 29 b8 30,000 41,000 30,000 | } Based on ntuals
Miscellaneous foes and fines " 831 5040 1,000 1, oo 1 J
Mmocellaneous ,,, N 13,400 18,800 18,000 lﬁ,mll
Total §,01,084 7,906,000 8,03, M0 B,00,000 | Bovised  hesed  on nine
munths’ actunle,
- L] i TP ——
XVIB.—dJails—
Jaila 1o G G - 17,000 | Incrensed with reference fo
nil T e 19,374 16,000 80,000 the .uwrugn artusls o Lhe
past throe years.
Iail manufactures .. e . “ 13,40,881 14,00,000 18,560,000 14,00,000
Tatal 18,689,255 | 14,15,000 | 18,70,000 | 14,17,000 | Rovised based on the actucis
of the firet nine rwonthe of
tho year,
X V11— Polive— ‘
Pol!?lu supplied to uunwml. Csntonment and Town g — — 9,000 | Haswd ow aciasles
Polios sapplied” to Bublic” Departments, privato '
a £0,000 | Increase in the revieed due
mwag pereons, and Panitive Police = 43,699 801500 el 8 to  JRTREr recoveres on
- ! oount of punifive polfee
Prostdency Police .., - . . 53,370 1,00, 000 90,000 " 00,000 | Reduced ~ with referepie to
= H Uit
onmtdvilh police «. .. .. LETT] €00 | » 3,000 68,000 A
;::.'!nu el ge o o & ey 26,000 £0,000 .i 21,000 ;Blwd on actuals.
# . ) . .
e 2. h::" a'_’: = . '__“_. ?.G?? & 7,000 ! 5,000 | Raised with referonce e
| aotunls
Total . | 1.09887 | 182000 192,00  1,24000 | levisod based on scivals, ¢
I




82

The Bong®l Financial Statement for 1903-1904.

X VIII.—-J{m-
R S e = —
19011808, 1008-1%03, 1003-1504,
nips, REMARKS,
Sanotioned
Aotuals, utlm-te.l Revised. | Budget, .
1 ] ] 4 ] ]
Re. Ba. Re ' Ras.
u-w lanh vaﬁ:l and stores .. " w & % a:.% a;'% 3:'333
Galoutta o oo™ 10,9088 | 1L70,000 | 10,85/000 | 11,00,000 Theto are Jlm . dod
Pilotage receipts 1903,
Chittagong . .“ 20,736 20,000 20,000 20,000
Lesd.money for Leadsmea Apprentioes - 18,623 10,000 14,000 14,000
Total i 11,87,229 18,064,800 11,33,000 11,00, 000
Misoellansous~
Deductions [or mess-money .. . . 12,536 18,000 18,000 18,000
Contribution to Life-boat establishment, Goalund a0 200 200 1
Martne Surve 29,887 88,000 86,000 80,00
l'o‘\?: mw‘mm‘csw of inland "Vessels under Act - jsuedmumna
Mi recefpts of the Bhipping office 7,811
Other items e PR : 61965 } 20,000 18,000 20,000
Overtime fovs 5 & A . 4,052
Total Miscellanoous 71,800 03,200 27,000 8,000
Guanp Toray 12,068,620 ¢ 18,83,000 | 1£,00,000 | 1%,71,000 | Ravised based on actuals
XIX.—Education—
(Fenoral 2,53,476 2,882,000 2,867,000 2,556,000 | Based on actuals,
Fees, Government Ovlleges « [ Profexsional 49,088 45,000 B0, 000 51,1
Gonernl 3,280,417 %,71,000 8,597,000 3,37,000 | Ducrease due  to smallar
Fees, Governmont Schools { I mﬁi.n; from
Spocal 12,020 15,000 12,000 18,000
Qontributions from Native Btutes, private persons |
and Municipalities = i 12,068 18,000 14,000 ¢ 12,000
Income from endowments CrR W e 1,228 2,000 2000 | 2,000
Miscullaneons - - " e 46 732 85,000 50,000 58,000
Tota! .., 7,04,558 7,48,000 7,128,000 ‘ 7,28,000 | Bevised based om actuals,
-
XX.—Medrcal—
Medics!l Bchool and College fees an 618 70,000 85,000 60,000
f.oopitn.l I'BIT'ID!! (rec oltulu {rom pa,vlnu; mﬁmta} s;.un u:.uuo ;‘ 8,000 5,000
natio Asylum recelpts - 13,491 18,000 (N0 18,000
L S8 T Lt n e e
lontributions romy unicipalities an pr VA
persons 44,800 40,00 46,000 45,000 i actuals of 1902-1803.
Misoellanoous . " - 6,652 5,000 4,000 7,000
- Total 2,07,8560 2,18,000 2,286,000 2 25,000 | Rovised based on the aoctuals
| of nine months,
X XI.—S8cientsfic and other Muor Departments—
Botanical and oihir public garden reccipts i 10,501 4,800 4,000 8,050
Veaterinary and stallion receipte " . 16 450 13,000 18,000 12,000 | Decrease dne to diminution
g \ fees for treating sick
Cinchons plantation receipts ... . e 1,09,448 | 1,87,000 | 9,158,000 £,02,000 Tg:e %mi:m" m ﬂ;} revised
0 largur sales of qunine
lﬁ.wf-. t:ion !mom.lnl‘, of s:pmmenul culﬂutlan . - ?ﬁ - ;& s‘:}.{mﬂ 500 424 cinchions alkalods.
migration {ees e e 000 uoed
Eiunmnation fees .. i 5,402 4,000 a',oeo s:'lqlm? Rad In view of actuals,
Miscellnneous - . " 200

Total 2,765,008 \

w.oooal'"ﬁ.m } 237,00 1

XXII— Recespls in aid of Buperannuation—

Featly o uba«apuam of Nsive members of the ! i
518
omnm tent to liunlcimlluu or i e A e
= 13,528 18,000 14,000 Based on the actusls of the
Con utlnnlo!olﬂem lent to fmdn serv 763 a, months of 190%.
Q%u"l‘?;m 8 of persons ¢mployed by tl\a Gowtol " \ - - 84,000 ?ﬁ‘h‘“ o
W e 7,712 7,000 10,000

Doductions from Marine }endon lhmd " » 8, 8,
Relunds of Gratuwities - 960 S 10.000 g .!

Total ’ 7,00 | 00,000 l_so 00 | 75,000 | Bovised bassd on aetusls of 10

months of 1802-1908,




The Bengal Financial Stalgnent for 1903-1904.4

XXIII.—Stationery and Printing—
—

83

1001-1908, 1p03-1008, 1900-1904, ‘
HEADs, — = = ;l """ T | REMAEKD.
rtion
Actuals. fﬂ:ﬂimaw. ,Rovuod. Budget. |
1 2 3 I 4 l L] | [
i S0 om0 oo |
Btationery raceipts L 3 1,500 v
{Jnleotauetw ml:nd oiher publications ... . 84,804 | 1,00,600 09,000 92,600 Blt;im t!:l !'hs?a-ti on aversge
of past wetunle,
‘Other Press receipts e oW s e il 48,476 47,000 50,000 51,000 | Bawd on the uverage of the
: ) pagt Bve yours,
Total -
1,359,822 | 1,58,000 | 1L,6L,000 | 1,485,000 | Revised bawsd on the metus)
collectiona of the it pine
1 monthe of 1L 14,
XX V.—Miscellancous—
Unolaimed deposits ... i e o am ae | 630,100 4,08,000 5,67,000 5,33,000 | Both revised und the budues
1epreaent the amount hxely
. to  lepen to Govirnment as
par Avcountunt Genoral’s
s'[*rrnnrmw! P s ‘)'gé . 10300 'lit.f;m et inates
ale<pro s of Dur rprmmu ™ 12,5 L] d
Salo of old stores and matevialy ... .. . e, 881 54,000 50,000 U, 00 } Basod on actuuls.
sale of lands wnd Liouses, & 111 ey o W) o
Fees for Guvmumnm uuum {of l{unu:ipalmd Fx.
cluded Local F J“‘ ) e 29 s 54,110 47,000 47,008 57,000 | Based on the actaal demands,
Rents f an 23,771 20,000 N 24,000
Rutes and taxes i 103 i . e
Miscellanoous fees, ﬁnu. and forleiwms i 6,244 10,000 6,000
Ogutnbnnmn W wel e W e ] 2,068,147 9,000 32,000 30,000 | Bodget based on tha actusl
domnds. The  wetunle  of
101 108 include  recovoriea
h from  Mmmopalities on we-
count of plapus  charges
which  have wsinee brea
stopped.
Misrollaneons—
Feus and flues of Revenua Courts ... 69,037 60,000 72,000 70,000
Recoveries of Law charges other than those in
pauper suits 27,821 12,000 11,000 16,000
Recoipts of the sleamer L‘qumuch in Chittagong ', 2,716 4,000 4,000 4,000
Vuloe of wathomatical stores returned . 1,000 - 3,000
Bundry receipts-—Circuit-honsn 178 500 50O
Miscoiluncous receipts on account uf Government
Manugement of Ward Estates e 11,750 500 = Sperin] recoipta in Haran o
Sale of vlephants . S i 5,704 2,000 4,500 4,000 Apnil 1901,
Other 1wioe - e 98,410 85,500 52,500 35, 8K}
Total Miscellaneons 1,%4, 328 1,14,000 1,59,0u0 130,00 ! Basod oo actualy, The ine
ces it | o erenre 1 the revised dueso
speisl reeipus,
Gea¥p ToTarn , | 11,535,457 7,76,000 8,03,000 §,50,000
Ll
XXIX.—Major Works—(Direet Receipts).
T = r—— e e Tt
Oeissa Canals .. .. .o’ o e L] 3,49,000 SER00 | 432000 | 425,000
Midnspore Camal .. .. .. .. .. . l 240,002 | 245000 [ 2,283,000 | 2,15,000 )
I;Dm-em dua Lo tho oy nmt
Hjb dllGeeal . . L . ] wse] soo0)  aeooo | enonel) G he  Bengald
Bome Camals .. .. .. . . e W 14,38871 1 10,90,000 | 14,101,000 | 11,600,000 | The incresss in the revied is
m"mly dup to sn unusually
| Bme irngation for rabd in
Total .. ﬂaa,m’ 17,80,000 zr,oo.uml 18, 48,000




84 97he Bengal Financial,Statement for 1903-1904.

X XX.—Minor Works (Direct Receipts)—

* 1901-1908, 1508-1908. 1903-1904,
Huavs, REMARKS,
Sanctioned
Actuals, | "l oo Bevused. | Budget,
1 2 3 4 ] L]
1x ouARGE OF THE PUBLIC WoBKs DEPARTMENT, s ¢ Ba, B, Rs.
Irrigation and Namgation Works,
Work: for which Oapital and Revenue socounts are
"Orissn Coast Cenal " 47,647 48,000 87,000 87,000 | Decreasa due to the opening ol
5 ' ) e sl -~ . S Bengal-Nagpur Railway.
nal G wee s W 1 J
nﬂthn“mt&md Eastern Olnuil . e 8,806,480 4,10,000 8 W.DW 4,25,000 | The falling off {n 1901-1908 ﬂd‘
due % & very poor
in the Sundarbuns Irhll.‘
* suffered from a storm-wave.

Total ... 4,34,240 4,08,800 4,87,000 4,068,000

‘Worka for which only Revenue accounts are kept—

Nadis Bavers we e e 86,493 92,000 80,000 89,800
Guighatts and Buxt Kbal o o o 3,491 #,500 #,500 4,500

Total 00,824 96,500 90,500 84,000

Works for whll‘ol;nmnher Capital mor Revenue
apfounts are kepl—

Eden Canal , i R 28,840 28,000 29,900 28,000
Tour Cangl .. & W @ g & 196 200 200 200

Total ... 20,036 28,200 20,600 | 28,200

Total Irrigation und Navigation Works .| 53,000 | 5,85,000 |  8,67,000 |  5,85,200
Agricultural Works.

Works for which mneither Capital nor Revenus
accounta are kept—

Government embankments | - 13,500 5,000 7,000 6,500
Takavi embankments under contract | 5, B0 2,000 6,000 5,300
Total Agricultural Works ... 19,380 7,000 13,000 11,800
Total tn charge of Public Works Departinente .. 5,72,990 5,810,000 5,70,000 6,00,000 | Revised basad on the actusls
-— collectums of the firet peven
months of 1gR.1508,

»
IN cHARGE OF CIVIL DEPARTMENT,
Becoveries on sccount of lands benefited by em-

bankments 85,060 1,05,000 93,000 | Budget* based on metzal
Capitalized mamienance charges of ihe nmpur } 1,20,000 dewand,
ralnage system .. e e e 18,007 18,1100 16,000 | Buuger bused on  the average
receipts of the past five yeats,
Miscelluneous receipts of the
Howrah drainage e
Rujupur  dutto i - } 8,000 & 1,000
Total in charge of the Civil Deputmmt 1,083,008 1,28, 1,20,000 I 09.000 Revised based cn the actuals
I of mune months of 19v2-1003.
GrA¥Dp ToTaL 8,76,028 7,138,000 ] 6,90,000 7.09.000

XXXI1.~Civil Works—

— = XL Y = —

Iy cwaReE oF THE PrsLic Works DEPARTMENT, -\l :
Total gross recoipts .. i e we we | 920,470 2,00,000 2,120,000 2,00,000 Inemw in fh: Nvuad dne
. in the
rw ta fro
IN CHARGE OF THE CIVIL DEPARTMENT, n.ml.'ﬁ.m E‘E!I]:.me

Faolls on ternies - ™ " - we| 7,51,864 2,568,000 2,48,000 2,602,000 | Budget framedswith reference
to settlements made with

%mafpo:y {;ni lt: " S’ll i 3,805 3,000 4,000 4,000 i

Ccelpty I lsll'ls 1y ou an ﬁhulﬂ 18, .

Rrounds | agievs ol wolberpt| o | e 8000 | 8000 }B ol I,
Miscellaneous - e W s G 150 [T

Totel .| 265438 | 869,000 | 260,000 | 266000 | Revised based on actuals.
GRAWD TOTAL .. J 488906 | 400,000 | uo.ml 4,64,000




The Bengal Financial Statement for 1903-1904. 85

APPENDIX B.
Bengal Provincial Ecpenditure, in detail, of minor heads,
[The figures in columns 4 and B are those accepted by the Gevernment of India.)

. 'fl‘h;!'e@arks in column 6, except when otherwise specinlly explained, refer to difference
between columns 3 and 5.

1.—~Rsfunds and Dratcbacks—
19071002, 1802-1903, 16031004,
Hxaps. aovill-od - e i v BEMARKS.
Sanctiono
Aotuuls, e iy Rovised. | Budget,
1 | 2 ‘ 3 4 | L3 { a
- -
|
i Has. Ra. Ra, lta,

Land Bevenue (one-fourth) i W WA (R 27,048 18,000 £4,000 20,000 [ Uhe inerease in the reviued
wdue tos specinl wdjstinent
of the ninonnt recovorsd from
the Hettih Estaiv m pro.
VIOUS  youra on weoount  of
Burvey wnd Bettlement works
and ormnlly  emvdited to
Land  Revenuo,  but  sube
muu‘mlirm tmnnialrvdd m
¥ sl nedvanes by u debit
nnm"li-rluw." Chi

Stamps (threefourthe) .. o e o e L2007 ] 1,90,000 | 3,20,000 | 1,30,000 |y

e i = T 4,519 goon | Bow o0 | | Based on the average

Asvossgd Tuxes (one-hall) oo o oo e @ 12,011 12,000 12,000 12,000 wned on tho average actuals

For st one-hall) s X 1,000 1,060 000 i’ uf past threo yoars.

Eogwiration {one-hall) o e o e ow 1,un6 4,000 3,000 2,00 | )

Proviicinl Bates .. we e e se & 085 10,000 20,064 10,000 | Kovised melodes two special
payments, Rs, 0x76  and

Kr, 11387, m Stnghbbum und
inrbhange

Customs (other than Export and Import duty) ... 15,728 10,000 18,000 16,000] Ruised with rofevence to pro-
Rivaslve Vhorenss of eXpendis

. L minee 1001000,
Total ... 1,038,702 1,850,000 8,42,000 187,000 | Revived busei on aefanls.

2,— Assignments and Compensatrons —

Malikana s ik . e - e e 1,680,014 1,70,000 1,70,000 1,70,000
.
] .

8.—Laud Revenue—

arges of Distriet Admimstration ;=
O g:ng"], Lstahlishmeat . g 27,908,371 28,087,000 27,78,000 | 29,08,000 | Tha decronse 1 roviaed s
due o savings under  Bul.
ATIER OWIDK o Jenve ot of
Indis and changes of oficors,
and wlio for savings wader
Collactors’  ofier eatahlinh-
g ond  coniingenws.,
Budget includesa provision of
s, L0000 for  reorgsnliss
tion of the Bubordionte Eae-
utlve  Beivie vide  wise
reninrks uguiost record-room
estabiiziment.

Bubdivisioasl Establishment we e oae| LIBNIS [ 1,920,000 1,27,000 1,788,680 | Increass due to tha opening
of & mew  suldvio? st
«Linmis 1n Ranchi,

[

i t s wew e e 2,812 —L000 | ... n -1,
s E:::I};P ablish & o e 2,37,800 2,11,000 1,968,000 2,08,000 | Decrease due to larger debis
g to the hesd Law  aud

| Justiee - Ooarts of Law.

Record-room ~mak establishment ... 14,485 47,000 18,000 13,000 | The decreass b due to pro-
fweey e vislon v ing wade fur the
permanent  establishwens
under goneral establishmens.

Survey of wasta 'ands (Batablishment) ... ... 24,055 20,000 25,000 28,000

M ent of private under Act X of

-~ e 29,813 27,000 29,000 26,000 | Decronse due 10 the 1elease

= IR . of the Burdwan Katste from

the Court of Wards,

Doduct for roundina-e e . . . )

Total of Dwstrict Adminstration we | 32,268,855 | 88,27,000 |  $1,65,000 | 83,050,000
Charges on sccount of Land Revenue collections ... 1,078 1,000 | 1,000 L)
Managemen & tes 1 —
mum&"ﬁ.:“ﬁ’:?:ﬁ.?;“ m:' w s e 2,845,124 3,018,000 8,17,000 3,48,000
Dutiay on improvemeats .. o s e 2,582,608 2,509,000 2,534,000 17,000
Total ... 5,16,787 —-5Euw 5,560,000 5,285,000 ¢ I:n‘llmlnlm based an tlie estimate
o it el
Sarvey snd Settlement ;—
controlling office (surver) .. .. .. - 1,n8
6‘:&1-6&; Operstions. holading Beogsi Drav. O N § S L PF R e
ot t operations 31,44 sl {0 ¥ 40,000 ;
Sther o et ol s | s f MTO o omen 1) vom
- i e
4,05,760
N Por rounding .| f... 240
Total .| 28,517 4,00,000 | 2,43,000 4,80,000
Laod mm,'m" sad Agrieutta ol ssoss|  sn00l  meoou| 65000
BUDETIDIORATES e e . e | B0SBE|  B4000| 30000 | 36004
- * Total ..]  esme| w000 6000 9000
GRAND TOTAL .| 0.60,011| 4375000 40,5400 | #,14.00 | Revieed based on the actu




86

The Bengal Finangial Sialement for 1903-1904.

6.—Stamps—

ES e e —
lm-mz.'. 18021008, 1603-1804 '

HzaiDs, . et a BEMARKS. ‘
nctiong
Actuals, ealimate, Revised, Hudget.
1 ‘ | P l 3 l " I 5 l 8

Buprrintendence— | Ra. Ra. Ra. Rs.

FPremdency Executive Establishment ... 83,513 2,432 B5,000 89,389 | The decrense in the revised 18
under Bupplies and Services,
and that in the budget,, for
smuller  provision  uader

| Saluy of the Buperintendent,
uh the new Incumbent will
disw mumimum pay of the
post.

Dustrict Establishment . e e 6,386 7,704 17,000 c,702

1,040,196 06101
Deduct—For rounding wn - - 198 191
. Total .. 89,609 | 1,00,000 82,000 96,41
Charges for the sale ol general stamps—
Anecount oo sale of onu-unna stamps i W 27,019 25,000 |y 26,000
’ The increase in the revised
i is due to larger payment
b 2,06,000 of discount on account
Ditte bills of exchange or hundies 4,860 5,000 e 8,000 larger sales of general
| | ltatlsupl:. Hudget based vn
BcLOa is,
Dittn other general stamps ., .. 1,72,090 | 1,860,000 -I-J 1,78,000 |J
Charees on sale of court-fea stamps— .
Ihscount on sale of adhesive stumps e 97,004 1,820,000 I 00 1,00,000
Ditto stamps for copres . i v 9,00 .-} 1,08,000 10,000 }]h.ed on actuals.
Fstablishment for sale of stamps e - - . e
Ihsiount on plain fuper ‘ 17,978 18,100 18,000 18,000
Stamp paper supplied frore Central Stores .., . 3,04,804 4,160,000 8,054,000 8,68,000 | The estimate of the Buperio-
tendent ot Stumps.
Total .| 7,21,804  §,54,000 7,706,000 8,04, 000
Provincial share (three-fourthe) .. ., b,41,300 0,40,000 5,682,000 c',ua,ﬁ
7.—~=Ercige—
e — . ‘! = ! =
Buper|ntandence .. o w a 85,002 | £2,000 81,000 ) 81,000
Presi » ostnblial |
Caleutta Collecterate - . 86 805 | { 85,000 04,000 08,000
lospection and Preveution ., i i } | 20,000 44,000 27,000
District Executive oatablishment— i
Badar establishmeut - W o e 1,00,807 1,008,306 1,185,000 1,206,144 | The incremse n the revimed
is due to larger expenditure
1 undor buluries, while thas
i in the budget, for higher
{ rates of puy cf otheers and
for the Local Allowances of
| o | Deputy Collectore
I
1 .
Tospection and prevontion s .o .. . | LOBME | 2,30016 | 207,000 [ 220,050
Allowances ... - N 1,05,085 1,U4, 000 1,185,000 1,342,000 | Increased for increase of es-
tablisonment.
. 4,43 02 4,858,400
For rounding v 8
; 4,44,000 4,890,000
Distilleries— S o 1
Presidenoy establishment e - 7.00% 9,000 9,000 10,5600
District establishment ., " . 1,258,365 1,56,000 1,360,000 1,358,800
Total T 6,86 329 7,658,000 7,064,000 8,12,000 |
Provincial share (one-hslf) e . s 3,43,185 | 3,768,000 3,77,000 4,008,000
L]
8.— Proveincial Rates— X
- N .. 0 Y
Collection of rates and cesses ... ... .. 3,556,420 8,680,000 318,000 3,84,000 | The docreasas is due to smaller
Ehmvuion for process-serving
arges,
Valuations aud revaluations .. .. w .| LOL®SD | 1,04000,| 4 1,77,000 |  1,88,000 | Estunate framed socording te
requirements,
Total .. 16,675 5,83,000 4,80, 2,000 | Bevised based on the actuale
> = ol & of nine months,
.
Deduct—Portion dente ble to Local Pundns for cost of
Road Cess collections pud valuations and revalua.
tions (§rd of gross chuges) i 35 3,561,008 .8,08,000 3,260,000 2,88,000
Deaduct—}rd share of recoveries on secount of collee-
tion of arrear cveses P 5 56,928 eoﬁmo 60,000 60,000
JDeduct—Amount towards contribution for pension °
of the cess-collecting establishmeut ( § of § of the
pay) e . . e - - 9,442 9,000 9,000 9,000
Deduct-Rolunds of Road Cess adjusieble under
this head f - - T e . 5,000 5,800
L s - .. e - -




Ths Bengal Fiaunctal Statement for 1908.190}.

9 .= Customa—
[ ]
19011802, l 10051003, 1003-1004,
Hraps. REMARES,
Banctioned |
. Actusls, |mumau. i Bevised. | Budget
1 ] s k s | . l s | "
Osleatta— Ra. RBa, Ra. Ra,
Balsrios .. . e e e we w 5,853 65,480 68,000 83,40 L Budget lncludes u lump provis
. ston ol e, 8,000 3 o rgani-
l:‘i::tu: of the Customis Depari-
Collector’s eetablishment v w e| LUBS| 180,880 | 1750001  1,80080 |
Appralsing eetablishment x 88,030 B84, 380 83 000 B7,000
Preventive establishment - 3.“.!1* $,7¢,000 3,485,000 0,10 B{nll!ar provimon  mads for
empoiary establish
Allowances o e 1,490,185 | 1,64,000 |  1,87,000 |  1,64,000 { Bnving in ( ”“ﬂn[n:n‘:.nd”
. :mﬂmﬁ and hoitdsy allow-
L]
Supplies sad services - PR 23,48 34,550 5,000 37,650 I:mmium!lt m'illﬂ'l made for
Topairs
Contingencies PR . 33,018 26,200 8,000 32,000 | [ucrense due to provision for
installing sloctric fans in the
Custom Houwse,
& Total Calcutta 875,124 | B,20370 | 8,63000| 9,651,000
Ralasore e w e - 084 8,400 4,800 8,800
Ohitiagong 80,003 82,160 81,000 35,000 | Inere ked provision mnde Tor
- S a0 o overtimn und hohduy fevs
P . B = 870 700 700 100
Puni = 1,488 1,470 1,600 1,600
» GrARD TOTAL 4,10,558 0 73,000 100,000 10,00,000
S e o sata &
20.— Assessed Tazes—
|
Calontta eatablishment .. 5 e fee e 78,679 73,306 76,000 78,700 | Budget Includes provigon for
puyment of eommmsion for
the <olletLion of Lux.
District establishment 1,235,030 1,253,804 1,24,000 1,27,300
Total 200717 | 2,00,000 | 200,000 |  2,00,000
Provifcial share (one-half) . 1,00,858 | 1,00,000 1,00,000 | 1,08,000
.
11 —Forestg——
— -
A —Conservancy and Works.
1.~Timber, and other produce romoved from
the forests by Government agency - 64,372 83,400 75,000 1,10,700 | Tha {ncrease in axpenditura in
:lsdmt ill Lnivarud by the
1L, —!‘imber and other produce removed Irom TAICln rtcipte,
@ lovesta by consumers or purchasers 53,088 64,000 63,000 86 200
lIL-Dri!t wail-wood and conflecated forest
nee i 1,048 8,000 3.000 3,700
V.~Rent of leassd forests and payments to sharn-
. holderyin torests managed by Government 54,000 85,700 18,800 vt The d *wreass in the reviesd Is
dite to lerger payments In
101-1802 No jsvment I re-
. quired 1o 1003 jin4,
¥1l.~Livestock, stores, tools and plant 47,177 18,000 23,000 18,600 | The increase in the revined 18
dun o the cost of elierrio
mytallution of the &, 8. Houk
and  roplsoement oertaio
putrol busts,
VIL—Oommunfcstions and huﬂdmn 58,960 1,083,600 1,012,000 07,40 | Dutimate based on  local re.
Y111 =Organ s 1IOPI d ex of guiremants,

! - 60,572 68,800 71N 70,200 | Lhe wuessy in the rovised 1a
due to  sdditonul funds
required for the denimreation
of the new reserves in Chitta.

IK—Misrollaneous .. . . . 4,868 6,300 6 400 enoo | 5O°F
Toinl &W 8,384,084 38,77,800 8,68,700 3,71,000
- |
J‘:Mm‘h
L~Balares - e e - i 2,600,907 ! 8,038,300 2,580,300 2,588,000 | The decreass in the revised
due to thu appeiniment of
s Bid grade Cooservator,
ﬂapuhhnn of an offioer on
epecinl duty, and the absence
[ on leave of seversl suborui-
nate vifioers,
11 ~Travelling allowances .. .. - 48,561 40,000 000 44,000
IL—0Ocuglngencles S 14,800 15,000 15,000 16,000 |
Total s—-nmbu.hmu w| 8388@1| sespue]| S.e0%00 ) 3400
GRaxy ToTaL 673 | 71,99, | 7.=..uouf | 7.30.0%

* Provinuial share (one-hall)

|'

8 28,568 !.7100‘1 3,57.»"; BGUM




